
TheraBase Ca®*
Self-Adhesive Calcium Releasing Base/Liner 

GENERAL INFORMATION

TheraBase Ca is a dual-cured, calcium releasing, self-adhesive 
base/liner. TheraBase Ca chemically bonds to tooth structure, and 
releases calcium. It is radiopaque, allowing for easy identification 
on radiographs.

Intended user: Licensed dentist

Indications for Use:
 • Base or Liner under restorations. 

Warnings:
 • Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate  
  resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In  
  case of contact, 
  wash skin with soap and water. 
 • Saliva and oral fluid contamination will seriously compromise  
  dentin bonding. 

Cautions:

Cross-contamination: 
 • Product may contain items that are designed for one-time use.  
  Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean, disinfect or  
  reuse. 
 • Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid  
  any contamination of syringes during treatment is  
  recommended. If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do  
  not clean or disinfect. 

Precautions:
 • Working and setting times will be accelerated in the warm  
  intraoral environment. 
 • Do not use hydrogen peroxide, EDTA, or eugenol containing  
  materials prior to the adhesive procedure as these materials  
  may inhibit bonding. 
 • Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensitization in  
  susceptible persons. Avoid contact with the skin. In case of  
  contact with the skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water. 
 • To prevent polymerization or clogging, the Dual-Syringe static  
  mixing tip should be left in place until the next application. If  
  used intraorally, it should be wiped with disinfectant prior to  
  storage. 
 • See individual component labels for specific expiration dates. 
 • Safety data sheet available on request. 
 • Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com. 
 • Instructions for Use available upon request.
 • Instructions for Use available at www.bisco.com.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
 Working Time: Minimum 1 minute (includes mixing) at 22°C  
 (71.6°F) 
 Setting Time: Maximum 5 minutes at 37°C (98.6°F) 
 Working time and setting time may vary based on storage  
 conditions, temperature, humidity, etc. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Preparation Procedures 
 1. If a pulp exposure occurs, BISCO recommends using TheraCal  
  LC as a pulp capping agent.
 2. Clean the preparation with pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly. 
 3. Remove all surface water using a strong stream of air on  
  the preparation for 3 to 5 seconds. Do not desiccate. (Protect  
  the preparation from contamination. When applicable, use of a  
  rubber dam is recommended.) 

Mixing Procedures 
 1. Remove the syringe cap from the dual syringe. 
 2. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to  
  eliminate any voids in each chamber of the dual syringe. 
 3. Attach the mixing tip to the dual syringe by lining up the key and  
  keyway. Then turn the locking mechanism clockwise to lock in  
  place. 
 4. Press the plunger to mix and dispense the TheraBase Ca. (See  
  “TECHNICAL INFORMATION” section for working and setting  
  time information.) 

Basing/Lining Procedures
 1. Apply TheraBase Ca to the dentin surfaces of the prepared  
  cavity directly from the dispensing syringe. 
 2. Light cure for 20-30 seconds or allow to self-cure. (When using  
  self-cured mode, light curing the margins even briefly will  
  expedite the final set.) 

HELPFUL HINTS 
 • TheraBase Ca left on a mixing pad may not appear to set.  
  This is due to oxygen inhibition of the polymerization process.  
  Rest assured the 
  product will polymerize (set) in a normal fashion in the  
  restoration. 

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering 
to avoid any contamination of the TheraBase Ca dual syringes during 
the treatment is recommended. 

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their 
absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste. 

STORAGE: Store at room temperature (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F) 

WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace 
products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept 
liability for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, 
stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. 
Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the 
suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all 
risk and liability in connection therewith.

NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent 
authority of the EU member state in which the user and/or patient 
is established. 

TO REORDER ACCESSORIES: X-81270P – 20-gauge auto-mix 
cannula tips (30 count).

* TheraBase and TheraCal LC are registered trademarks of BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Selbstklebende/r kalziumfreisetzende/r Basis/Liner 

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

TheraBase Ca ist ein/e doppelt gehärtete/r, Kalzium freisetzende/r, 
selbstklebende/r Basis/Liner. TheraBase Ca bindet chemisch an die 
Zahnstruktur und setzt Kalzium frei. Er ist röntgendicht und kann so 
leicht auf Röntgenbildern erkannt werden.

Vorgesehene Benutzer: Zugelassener Zahnarzt

Indikationen:
 • Basis oder Liner unter Restaurationen. 

Warnhinweise:
 • Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylatharze  
  können bei empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung  
  der Haut führen. Bei Kontakt 
  die betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen. 
 • Speichel sowie orale Flüssigkeitskontamination führen zu einer  
  ernsthaften Gefährdung der Dentinbindung. 

Vorsicht:
Kreuzkontamination: 
 • Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die für den einmaligen  
  Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgung verwendeter oder  
  kontaminierter Spitzen. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut  
  verwenden. 
 • Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische  
  Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um eine Kontamination der  
  Spritzen während der Behandlung zu vermeiden. Wenn die  
  Spritze kontaminiert wird, entsorgen Sie sie. Nicht reinigen oder  
  desinfizieren. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
 • Verarbeitungs- und Aushärtezeiten sind in der warmen  
  intraoralen Umgebung kürzer. 
 • Verwenden Sie vor dem Klebevorgang keine  
  wasserstoffperoxid-, EDTA- oder eugenolhaltigen Materialien,  
  da diese Materialien die Bindung hemmen können. 
 • Nicht ausgehärtete Kunstharze können bei anfälligen Personen  
  zu Hautallergien führen. Hautkontakt vermeiden. Bei Berührung  
  mit der Haut gründlich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. 
 • Um eine Polymerisation oder Verstopfung zu vermeiden, sollte  
  die statische Anmischspitze der Doppelspritze bis zur nächsten  
  Applikation an Ort und Stelle verbleiben. Bei intraoraler  
  Anwendung die Anmischspitze vor der Lagerung mit  
  Desinfektionsmittel abwischen. 
 • Zu den Haltbarkeitsdaten s. die Etiketten der einzelnen  
  Komponenten. 
 • Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar. 
 • Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar. 
 • Gebrauchsanweisung auf Anfrage verfügbar.
 • Gebrauchsanweisung verfügbar auf www.bisco.com.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN
 Bearbeitungszeit: Mindestens 1 Minute (einschließlich  
 Anmischzeit) bei 22 °C (71,6 °F) 
 Abbindezeit: Höchstens 5 Minuten bei 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 Verarbeitungszeit und Aushärtezeit können je nach  
 Lagerbedingungen, Temperatur, Luftfeuchtigkeit usw. variieren. 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Vorbereitungsverfahren
 1. Wenn es zu einer Exposition der Zahnpulpa kommt,  
  empfiehlt BISCO die Verwendung von TheraCal LC als Pulpa- 
  Überkappungsmittel.
 2. Reinigen Sie das Präparat mit Bimsstein und Wasser. Gründlich  
  ausspülen. 
 3. Entfernen Sie Oberflächenwasser, indem Sie das Präparat 3-5  
  Sekunden in einen starken Luftstrom halten. Nicht erneut  
  trocknen. (Schützen Sie das Präparat vor Verunreinigungen.  
  Sofern verfügbar sollte ein Kofferdamm verwendet werden.) 

Mischverfahren 
 1. Entfernen Sie die Spritzenkappe von der Doppelspritze. 
 2. Eine kleine Menge des Materials auf einen Anmischblock  
  geben, um Lufteinschlüsse in den beiden Kammern der  
  Doppelspritze zu vermeiden. 
 3. Die Anmischspitze durch Ausrichtung des Keils auf die  
  Keilnut an der Doppelspritze befestigen. Drehen Sie dann den  
  Verschlussmechanismus im Uhrzeigersinn, um ihn einzurasten. 
 4. Drücken Sie den Kolben, um TheraBase Ca zu mischen und  
  auszugeben. (Angaben zu den Verarbeitungs- und  
  Abbindezeiten sind dem Abschnitt „TECHNISCHE  
  INFORMATIONEN“ zu entnehmen.) 

Basis-/Lining-Verfahren
 1. Tragen Sie TheraBase Ca direkt aus der Dosierspritze auf die  
  Dentinflächen der vorbereiteten Kavität auf. 
 2. Härten Sie leicht für 20-30 Sekunden aus oder lassen Sie den 
  Zement selbst aushärten. (Wenn Sie den Zement selbst  
  aushärten lassen, beschleunigt eine kurze leichte Aushärtung  
  der Ränder die endgültige Aushärtung.) 

HILFREICHE HINWEISE
 • Auf dem Anmischblock verbliebenes TheraBase Ca kann  
  eventuell nicht abgebunden erscheinen. Der Grund ist die  
  Sauerstoffhemmung des Polymerisationsprozesses. Sie  
  können sicher sein, dass das Produkt unter der Restauration  
  normal polymerisiert (bindet). 

HYGIENE: Es wird empfohlen, eine handelsübliche hygienische 
Schutzhülle zu verwenden, um jegliche Kontamination der TheraBase 
Ca-Spritzen während der Behandlung zu vermeiden. 

ENTSORGUNG: Beachten Sie die Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung 
von Abfällen an Ihrem Ort. Wenn es solche Bestimmungen nicht 
gibt, befolgen Sie die nationalen oder regionalen Vorschriften zur 
Abfallentsorgung. 

LAGERUNG: Bei Raumtemperatur (20 °C – 25 °C) lagern. 

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt seine Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von 
fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für 
direkte und Folgeschäden oder -verluste, die aus der beschriebenen 
Verwendung oder Verwendungsunfähigkeit der Produkte entstehen. 
Vor der Verwendung obliegt es der Verantwortung des Verwenders, 
die Angemessenheit des Produkts für die gewünschte Verwendung 
zu bestimmen. Der Verwender übernimmt alle damit verbundenen 
Risiken und Haftung.

HINWEIS: Melden Sie jeden schweren Vorfall an BISCO und die 
zuständige Behörde des EU-Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender 
und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist. 

UM ZUBEHÖR NACHZUBESTELLEN: X-81270P - 20-Gauge Auto-
Mix-Kanülenspitzen (30 Stück).

* TheraBase und TheraCal LC sind eingetragene Marken von BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Base/Liner auto-adhésif à relargage de calcium

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

TheraBase Ca est un matériau pour base/liner auto-adhésif et 
bipolymérisant (dual-cure), à relargage de calcium. TheraBase 
Ca adhère chimiquement aux structures dentaires, et relargue du 
calcium. Il est radio-opaque pour une identification aisée sur les 
clichés radiographiques.

Utilisateur prévu : Chirurgien-Dentiste diplômé.

Indications :
 • Base ou Liner sous les restaurations.

Avertissements :
 • Éviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates  
  non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions  
  allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. En cas de contact,  
  laver la peau à l’eau et au savon.
 • La contamination par la salive et les liquides buccaux  
  compromettrait sérieusement l’adhésion sur la dentine.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée : 
 • Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement  
  destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou  
  contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser. 
 • L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment  
  disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au  
  cours du traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas  
  de contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter. 

Précautions :
 • Les temps de travail et de polymérisation seront diminués dans  
  l’environnement intra-oral chaud.
 • Ne pas utiliser de matériaux à base de peroxyde d’hydrogène,  
  d’EDTA ou d’eugénol préalablement à la procédure adhésive,  
  ces matériaux pouvant inhiber la polymérisation des adhésifs. 
 • Les résines non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer  
  des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées.  
  Éviter tout contact avec la peau. En cas de contact, laver  
  soigneusement la peau à l’eau et au savon.
 • Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement,  
  l’embout mélangeur statique de la double-seringue doit être  
  laissé en place jusqu’à l’application suivante. En cas  
  d’utilisation intra-orale, il doit être nettoyé à l’aide d’un  
  désinfectant avant stockage.
 • Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption  
  spécifiques.
 • Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande. 
 • Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com. 
 • Mode d’emploi disponible sur demande. 
 • Mode d’emploi disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
 Temps de travail : Minimum 1 minute (y compris la préparation du  
 mélange) à 22°C (71,6°F) 
 Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 5 minutes à 37°C (98,6°F) 
 Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les  
 conditions de stockage, de température, d’humidité, etc. 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Procédures de préparation
 1. En cas d’exposition pulpaire, BISCO recommande l’utilisation  
  de TheraCal LC en tant qu’agent de coiffage pulpaire.
 2. Nettoyer la préparation à la poudre de ponce mélangée avec de 
  l’eau. Rincer soigneusement.
 3. Éliminer toute trace d’eau à l’aide d’un jet puissant d’air  
  comprimé pendant 3 à 5 secondes. Ne pas dessécher.  
  (Protéger la préparation des risques de contamination.  
  L’utilisation d’une digue en caoutchouc est recommandée, si  
  possible.)

Procédures de mélange
 1. Enlever le capuchon de la double-seringue. 
 2. Exprimer une petite quantité de matériau sur un bloc de 
  mélange afin d’éliminer les bulles d’air dans chaque 
  compartiment de la double-seringue. 
 3. Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la double-seringue en alignant  
  l’ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture  
  dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour le verrouiller. 
 4. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraBase  
  Ca. (Consulter la section “INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES”  
  pour les informations relatives aux temps de travail et de  
  polymérisation.)

Procédures pour Base/Liner
 1. Appliquer TheraBase Ca sur les surfaces de dentine de la  
  préparation cavitaire directement depuis la double-seringue.
 2. Photopolymériser 20-30 secondes ou laisser polymériser en  
  mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable,  
  une photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, même brève,  
  permet d’accélérer le durcissement final.)

CONSEILS UTILES 
 • TheraBase Ca laissé sur un bloc de mélange semble ne pas  
  polymériser. Ceci est lié à l’inhibition de la polymérisation des  
  résines par l’oxygène de l’air. Soyez assuré de la polymérisation  
  convenable du matériau sous la restauration.

HYGIÈNE : L’utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques 
couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des 
doubles-seringues de TheraBase Ca au cours du traitement, est 
recommandée.

ÉLIMINATION : Se référer aux dispositions communautaires relatives 
à l’élimination des déchets. En l’absence de telles dispositions, 
se référer aux dispositions nationales ou régionales relatives à 
l’élimination des déchets.

CONSERVATION : Conserver à température ambiante (20°C/68°F 
- 25°C/77°F).

GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit 
avéré défectueux. BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des 
dommages ou pertes, directes ou indirectes, consécutives à une 
utilisation non-conforme ou à une mise en œuvre incorrecte des 
produits. Avant toute utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier que 
le produit est compatible avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur 
assume tous les risques et les conséquences qui peuvent en 
découler.

NOTE : Signaler tout incident grave à BISCO et aux autorités 
compétentes du pays membre de l’UE dans lequel l’utilisateur et/
ou le patient est établi.

COMMANDE D’ACCESSOIRES : X-81270P – Embouts mélangeurs 
avec aiguille gauge 20 (30)

* TheraBase et TheraCal LC sont des marques déposées de BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Base cavitaria/Liner  autoadhesivo liberador de calcio 

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

TheraBase Ca es una base cavitaria/Liner autoadhesivo liberador de 
calcio y de curado dual. TheraBase Ca se adhiere químicamente a la 
estructura dental y libera calcio. Es radiopaco, lo que permite su fácil 
identificación en las radiografías.

Usuario previsto: Odontólogo titulado.

Indicaciones de uso:
 • Base cavitaria o liner en restauración. 

Advertencias:
 • Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no  
  polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad cutánea en  
  personas sensibles. En caso de contacto con la piel, lávela con  
  agua y jabón. 
 • La contaminación con saliva y líquidos orales afectará  
  seriamente la adhesión a la dentina. 

Avisos:
Contaminación cruzada: 
 • El producto puede contener elementos que estén diseñados  
  para usarse una sola vez. Deseche las puntas usadas o 
  contaminadas. No las lave, desinfecte ni reutilice. 
 • Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de  
  uso habitual para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas  
  durante el tratamiento. Si la jeringa se contamina, deséchela.  
  No la lave ni desinfecte. 

Precauciones:
 • Los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado se acelerarán en el  
  entorno intraoral cálido. 
 • No use materiales que contengan peróxido de hidrógeno,  
  EDTA ni eugenol antes del procedimiento de adhesión porque  
  estos materiales pueden afectar a la adhesión. 
 • Las resinas no polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad  
  cutánea en personas sensibles. Evite el contacto con la piel.  
  En caso de contacto con la piel, lávela meticulosamente con  
  agua y jabón. 
 • Para evitar la polimerización o la obstrucción, la punta  
  mezcladora estática de la jeringa dual debe dejarse en su  
  lugar hasta la próxima aplicación. Si se usa intraoralmente,  
  la punta mezcladora se debe limpiar con desinfectante antes de  
  almacenarla. 
 • Consulte las etiquetas de cada componente para comprobar 
  las fechas de caducidad de cada uno. 
 • La Ficha de datos de seguridad está disponible previa solicitud. 
 • La Ficha de datos de seguridad está disponible en www.bisco. 
  com. 
 • Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles previa petición.
 • Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles en www.bisco.com.

INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA
 Tiempo de trabajo: Mínimo 1 minuto (incluida la mezcla) a 22 °C  
 (71,6 °F) 
 Tiempo de fraguado: Máximo 5 minutos a 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 El tiempo de trabajo y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar  
 en función de las condiciones de almacenamiento, temperatura,  
 humedad, etc. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Procedimientos para la preparación 
 1. Si se produce una exposición pulpar, BISCO recomienda usar  
  TheraCal LC como agente de recubrimiento pulpar.
 2. Limpie la preparación con piedra pómez y agua. Enjuague  
  abundantemente. 
 3. Elimine toda el agua de la superficie aplicando un potente  
  chorro de aire en la preparación durante 3 o 5 segundos.  
  No desecar. (Proteja la preparación de la contaminación.  
  Siempre que se pueda, es recomendable usar un dique de  
  goma). 

Procedimientos de mezcla 
 1. Retire el capuchón de la jeringa dual. 
 2. Coloque una pequeña cantidad de material en un papel de  
  mezcla para eliminar los vacíos existentes en las cámaras de la  
  jeringa dual.
 3. Coloque la punta mezcladora a la jeringa dual alineando la  
  llave con la ranura. A continuación gire el mecanismo de cierre  
  en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijarlo en su lugar. 
 4. Presione el émbolo para mezclar y dispensar TheraBase Ca.  
  (Consulte la sección “INFORMACIÓN TÉCNICA” para obtener  
  más información sobre los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado). 

Procedimientos de aplicación de la Base cavitaria/Liner
 1. Aplique TheraBase Ca en las superficies de dentina de la  
  cavidad preparada directamente desde la jeringa de  
  dispensación. 
 2. Fotocure ligeramente durante 20-30 segundos o dejar que  
  fragüe por sí mismo. (Si se usa en modo autocurado, el  
  fotocurado ligero de los márgenes, aunque breve, agilizará el  
  fraguado final). 

CONSEJOS ÚTILES 
 • Si se deja TheraBase Ca en un papel de mezcla, puede  
  parecer que no fragüe. Esto se debe a la inhibición de oxígeno  
  del proceso de polimerización. El reposo garantiza la  
  polimerización del producto (fraguado) de forma normal en la  
  restauración. 

HIGIENE: Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica 
de uso habitual para evitar la contaminación de la jeringa dual de 
TheraBase Ca durante el tratamiento. 

ELIMINACIÓN: Consulte las disposiciones locales relativas a los 
residuos. En caso de que no existan, remítase a las disposiciones 
nacionales o regionales relativas a los residuos. 

ALMACENAMIENTO: Conserve a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 
°F - 25 °C/77 °F). 

GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir 
los productos en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no 
se responsabiliza por las pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos 
o derivados, que se deban al uso o a la incapacidad de usar 
los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su utilización, es 
responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto 
para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la 
responsabilidad relacionados con la idoneidad.

AVISO: Notifique cualquier incidente grave a BISCO y a la autoridad 
competente del estado miembro de la UE en el que se encuentren 
el usuario o el paciente. 

PARA SOLICITAR MÁS ACCESORIOS: X-81270P – Puntas de 
mezcla jeringa dual de calibre 20 (30 unidades).
* TheraBase y TheraCal LC son marcas comerciales registradas de BISCO, 

Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Base/Rivestimento autoadesivo a rilascio di calcio 

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

TheraBase Ca è una base/un rivestimento autoadesivo a rilascio 
di calcio a doppia polimerizzazione. TheraBase Ca si lega 
chimicamente alla struttura del dente e rilascia calcio. È radiopaco e 
consente un’agevole identificazione negli esami radiografici.

Utente previsto: dentista abilitato

Indicazioni per l’uso:
 • Base o rivestimento sotto i restauri. 

Avvertenze:
 • Evitare il contatto con la cute: le resine (met)acriliche non  
  polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea in 
  persone predisposte. In caso di contatto, lavare con sapone e  
  acqua. 
 • La contaminazione da saliva e da fluidi orali compromette  
  seriamente il bonding dentinale. 

Raccomandazioni:
Contaminazione crociata: 
 • Il prodotto può contenere elementi monouso. Le punte usate o  
  contaminate vanno gettate. Non pulire, disinfettare o riutilizzare. 
 • Si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico  
  comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale  
  contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento. Se la  
  siringa si contamina, gettarla. Non pulire o disinfettare. 

Precauzioni:
 • Nell’ambiente intraorale i tempi di indurimento e  
  polimerizzazione si riducono a causa del calore. 
 • Non utilizzare perossido di idrogeno, EDTA o materiali  
  contenenti eugenolo prima della procedura di adesione, poiché  
  tali materiali potrebbero inibire il processo. 
 • Le resine non polimerizzate possono causare sensibilizzazione  
  cutanea in persone suscettibili.. Evitare il contatto con la cute.  
  Nel caso di contatto con la cute, lavare a fondo con sapone e  
  acqua. 
 • Per evitare la polimerizzazione o l’intasamento, il puntale di  
  miscelazione della siringa doppia deve essere lasciato collegato  
  fino all’applicazione successiva. Se utilizzato intraoralmente,  
  pulire con un disinfettante prima di riporlo. 
 • Per le date di scadenza specifiche, vedere le etichette dei  
  singoli componenti. 
 • Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta. 
 • Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco. 
  com. 
 • Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili su richiesta.
 • Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.

INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE
 Tempo di lavorazione: minimo 1 minuto (inclusa la miscelazione)  
 a 22 °C 
 Tempo di polimerizzazione: massimo 5 minuti a 37 °C 
 I tempi di lavorazione e di indurimento possono variare in base  
 alle condizioni di conservazione, alla temperatura, all’umidità, ecc. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Procedure di preparazione 
 1. In caso di esposizione della polpa, BISCO consiglia TheraCal  
  LC come agente di incappucciamento della polpa.
 2. Pulire il preparato con pomice e acqua. Risciacquare a fondo. 
 3. Rimuovere tutta l’acqua in superficie con un forte getto di aria  
  sul preparato per 3-5 secondi. Non essiccare. (Proteggere il  
  preparato da eventuali agenti contaminanti. Se possibile, si  
  consiglia di utilizzare una diga in gomma). 

Procedure di miscelazione 
 1. Togliere il tappo della siringa doppia. 
 2. Iniettare una piccola quantità di materiale in una vaschetta di  
  miscelazione per eliminare eventuali bolle d’aria dalle camere 
  della siringa doppia. 
 3. Collegare il puntale di miscelazione alla siringa doppia 
  allineando maschio e femmina. Ruotare quindi in senso orario  
  il meccanismo di blocco. 
 4. Premendo lo stantuffo, TheraCem viene miscelato ed erogato.  
  (Vedere la sezione “INFORMAZIONI TECNICHE” per i dati  
  relativi ai tempi di lavorazione e di polimerizzazione). 

Procedure di creazione della base/del rivestimento
 1. Applicare TheraBase Ca alle superfici della dentina della cavità  
  preparata direttamente dalla siringa di erogazione. 
 2. Fotopolimerizzare per 20-30 secondi o consentire al restauro  
  di autopolimerizzare. (Se si utilizza la modalità  
  autopolimerizzante, si consiglia di fotopolimerizzare i  
  margini anche per un breve periodo per accelerare la  
  conclusione dell’operazione). 

SUGGERIMENTI UTILI 
 • Se si lascia TheraBase Ca in una vaschetta di miscelazione,  
  è possibile che la polimerizzazione non abbia luogo. Ciò è  
  dovuto all’inibizione dell’ossigeno del processo di  
  polimerizzazione. Tuttavia, il prodotto polimerizza (si solidifica)  
  in modo normale nel lavoro di restauro. 

IGIENE: si consiglia di utilizzare un rivestimento protettivo igienico 
comunemente disponibile per evitare l’eventuale contaminazione 
delle siringhe doppie TheraBase Ca durante il trattamento. 

SMALTIMENTO: per lo smaltimento, fare riferimento alle norme 
locali. Nel caso in cui non fossero disponibili, fare riferimento alle 
norme regionali o nazionali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti. 

CONSERVAZIONE: conservare a temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C). 

GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i 
prodotti nel caso in cui si dimostrino loro eventuali difetti. BISCO, Inc. 
declina qualsiasi responsabilità per danni o perdite, sia diretti che 
consequenziali, derivanti dall’utilizzo o dall’incapacità di utilizzare i 
prodotti come sopra descritto. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, l’utente 
è tenuto a determinarne l’idoneità all’uso previsto. L’utente si assume 
tutti i rischi e le responsabilità associati all’utilizzo del prodotto.

AVVISO: segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a BISCO e all’autorità 
competente dello Stato membro dell’UE in cui si trova l’utente e/o 
il paziente. 

PER RIORDINARE GLI ACCESSORI: X-81270P – Puntali 
automiscelanti per cannula da 20 gauge (totale 30).

* TheraBase e TheraCal LC sono marchi registrati di BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Självbindande kalciumfrisättande bas/isolering

ALLMÄN INFORMATION

TheraBase Ca är ett dubbelhärdat, kalciumfrisättande, självbindande 
bas/isolering. TheraBase Ca binder sig kemiskt till tandstrukturen 
och frisätter kalcium. Det är radiopakt, vilket underlättar identifiering 
vid röntgenundersökningar. 

Avsedd användare: Legitimerad tandläkare

Användningsområden: 
 • Bas eller isolering vid tandlagning. 

Varningar: 
 • Undvik kontakt med huden. Opolymeriserat (met)akrylatharts  
  kan orsaka hudsensibilisering på mottagliga personer. I  
  händelse av hudkontakt: tvätta med tvål och vatten. 
 • Saliv och orala vätskor kan allvarligt skada härdningen av det  
  dentala bindemedlet. 

Försiktighet: 
Korskontaminering: 
 • Produkten kan innehålla delar som är avsedda för engångsbruk.  
  Kassera använda eller förorenade spetsar. Rengör, desinficera  
  eller återanvänd inte. 
 • Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska skyddsöverdrag  
  för att undvika eventuell kontamination av sprutor under  
  behandling rekommenderas. Om sprutan blir kontaminerad,  
  kassera den. Får inte rengöras eller desinficeras. 

Försiktighetsåtgärder: 
 • Verknings- och bindningstider påskyndas i den varma intraorala  
  miljön. 
 • Låt bli att använda material som innehåller peroxid, EDTA  
  eller eugenol före bindningsproceduren eftersom dessa  
  material kan hämma bindningen. 
 • Opolymeriserat harts kan orsaka hudsensibilisering på  
  mottagliga personer. Undvik kontakt med huden. Vid 
  hudkontakt: tvätta noggrant med tvål och vatten. 
 • För att förhindra polymerisering eller tilltäppning ska 
  dubbelsprutans statiska blandningsspets lämnas kvar på tills  
  nästa applicering. Vid intraoral användning ska den torkas av  
  med desinfektionsmedel innan den läggs undan för förvaring. 
 • Se märkning av individuella komponenter för specifika  
  utgångsdatum. 
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns tillgängliga på begäran. 
 • Säkerhetsdatablad finns på www.bisco.com. 
 • Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig på begäran. 
 • Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig via www.bisco.com. 

TEKNISK INFORMATION
 Verkningstid: Minst 1 minut (inklusive blandning) vid 22 °C
 Bindningstid: Högst 5 minuter vid 37 °C
 Verkningstid och bindningstid kan variera beroende på  
 förvaringsförhållanden (temperatur, fuktighet o.s.v.). 

BRUKSANVISNING

Förberedelseprocedurer 
 1. Vid pulpablottning rekommenderar BISCO att du använder  
  TheraCal LC som överkappningsmedel. 
 2. Rengör preparatet med pimpsten och vatten. Skölj noggrant. 
 3. Avlägsna allt ytvatten genom att spruta luft på preparatet  
  i tre till fem sekunder. Låt bli att avfukta. (Skydda preparatet  
  mot kontaminering. I förekommande fall rekommenderar vi att  
  du använder en gummiduk.)

Blandningsprocedurer 
 1. Ta av spruthylsan från dubbelsprutan. 
 2. Administrera en liten mängd material på en blandningsplatta för  
  att eliminera eventuella tomrum i vardera kammaren i  
  dubbelsprutan. 
 3. Fäst blandningsspetsen på dubbelsprutan genom att  
  placera styrblock och styrspår i linje med varandra. Vrid sedan  
  låsmekanismen medurs för att låsa fast. 
 4. Tryck på kolven för att blanda och administrera TheraBase  
  Ca. (Se avsnittet ”TEKNISK INFORMATION” för information om 
  verknings- och bindningstid.)

Bas-/isoleringsprocedurer
 1. Applicera TheraBase Ca på de exkaverade dentinytorna direkt  
  från doseringssprutan. 
 2. Ljushärda i 20 till 30 sekunder för att möjliggöra självhärdning.  
  (Bara det att snabbt ljushärda kanterna kan vid självhärdning  
  påskynda den slutliga bindningen.)

ANVÄNDBARA TIPS 
 • TheraBase Ca som lämnats kvar på en blandningsplatta  
  kan ge intrycket av att inte binda. Detta beror på syrehämning  
  vid polymeriseringsprocessen. Var förvissad om att produkten  
  kommer att polymerisera (binda) normalt i samband med  
  tandlagning. 

HYGIEN: Användning av allmänt tillgängliga hygieniska 
skyddsöverdrag för att undvika eventuell kontaminering av TheraBase 
Ca-dubbelsprutor under behandling rekommenderas. 

AVFALLSHANTERING: Se allmänna bestämmelser angående 
avfallshantering. Om sådana saknas, se nationella eller regionala 
anvisningar angående avfall. 

FÖRVARING: Förvara i rumstemperatur 20–25 °C

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. erkänner sitt ansvar för att byta ut produkter 
om de visas vara felaktiga. BISCO, Inc. tar inte på sig något ansvar 
för skador eller förlust, vare sig direkt eller indirekt, som har sin 
grund i användningen eller oförmågan att använda produkterna 
enligt beskrivning. Det är användarens ansvar att, före användning, 
fastställa produktens lämplighet för den avsedda användningen. 
Användaren tar på sig alla risker och allt ansvar i samband därmed. 

OBSERVERA: Rapportera alla allvarliga händelser till BISCO och 
den behöriga myndigheten i den EU-medlemsstat där användaren 
och/eller patienten befinner sig. 

FÖR OMBESTÄLLNING AV TILLBEHÖR: X-81270P – kanylspetsar 
20 gauge för automatisk blandning (30 st.). 
* TheraBase och TheraCal LC är registrerade varumärken som tillhör BISCO, 

Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Kemiskhærdende kalciumfrigivende base/liner 

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

TheraBase Ca er en dualhærdende, kalciumfrigivende, selvklæbende 
base/liner. TheraBase Ca binder sig kemisk til tandstrukturen og 
frigiver kalcium. Den er radiopak, så den er nem at identificere på 
røntgenbilleder.

Tilegnet bruger: Autoriseret tandlæge

Indikationer for brug:
 • Kerne eller liner under restaureringer. 

Advarsler:
 • Undgå hudkontakt. Ikke-polymeriserede resiner kan forårsage  
  hudsensibilisering hos personer med en tendens dertil. Hvis der  
  forekommer hudkontakt, skal huden vaskes med sæbe og  
  vand. 
 • Kontaminering fra spyt og oralvæsker vil kraftigt besværliggøre  
  dentinbinding. 

Forholdsregler:
Krydskontaminering: 
 • Produktet kan indeholde dele, der er beregnet til engangsbrug.  
  Bortskaf brugte eller kontaminerede spidser. Må ikke rengøres, 
  desinficeres eller genanvendes. 
 • Der anbefales brug af almindeligt tilgængelig, hygiejnisk  
  beskyttelsesafdækning for at undgå enhver kontaminering af  
  sprøjter under behandlingen. Hvis sprøjter kontamineres, skal  
  de kasseres. Må ikke rengøres eller desinficeres. 

Forholdsregler:
 • Arbejds- og hærdningstider vil forøges i mundens varme  
  intraorale miljø. 
 • Undlad at anvende hydrogenperoxid, EDTA, eller materialer,  
  der indehold eugenol, inden den adhæsive procedure, da disse 
  materialer kan forhindre binding. 
 • Ikke-polymeriseret resin kan forårsage hudsensitivitet hos  
  personer med en tendens dertil. Undgå kontakt med hud. Hvis 
  der forekommer hudkontakt, skal der vaskes grundigt med vand 
  og sæbe. 
 • For at forhindre polymerisering eller tilstopning bør 
  dobbeltsprøjtens statiske blandespids blive siddende på indtil 
  næste anvendelse. Hvis den anvendes intraoralt, skal  
  blandespidsen aftørres med desinficeringsmiddel inden  
  opbevaring. 
 • Se etiketterne for de enkelte komponenter for specifikke  
  udløbsdatoer. 
 • Sikkerhedsdatablad fås på anmodning. 
 • Sikkerhedsdatablad fås på www.bisco.com. 
 • Brugsanvisning kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
 • Brugsanvisning tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER
 Arbejdstid: Minimum 1 minut (inklusive blanding) ved 22 °C 
 Hærdetid: Højst 5 minutter ved 37 °C 
 Arbejdstid og hærdetid kan variere alt afhængigt af  
 opbevaringsbetingelser, temperatur, luftfugtighed osv. 

BRUGSANVISNING

Forberedende procedurer
 1. Hvis pulpaeksponering forekommer, anbefaler BISCO, at  
  TheraCal LC anvendes som et middel til pulpaoverkapning.
 2. Rengør det præparerede område med pimpsten og vand. Skyl  
  grundigt. 
 3. Fjern alt overfladevand med en kraftig luftstrøm på det  
  præparerede område i 3-5 sekunder. Må ikke indtørre. (Beskyt  
  det præparerede område fra kontaminering. Når det er klar,  
  anbefales det at anvende kofferdam.) 

Procedure for blanding
 1. Fjern kanylehætten fra dobbeltsprøjten. 
 2. Dosér en lille mængde materiale ud på en blandeblok for at  
  eliminere mulige luftblærer i begge kamre i dobbeltsprøjten. 
 3. Sæt blandespidsen på dobbeltsprøjten, og sørg for, at noten  
  og slidsen er på linje. Drej dernæst låsemekanismen med uret  
  for at fastlåse den. 
 4. Tryk på stemplet for at blande og dosere TheraBase Ca. (Se  
  afsnittet “TEKNISKE OPLYSNINGER” for oplysninger om  
  arbejds- og hærdningstid.) 

Procedure for kerner/indlæg
 1. Påfør TheraBase Ca på dentinoverfladerne af det klargjorte  
  kavitet direkte fra den doserende sprøjte. 
 2. Lyshærd i 20-30 sekunder, eller lad materialet hærde af sig  
  selv. (Når det tillades materialet at hærde af sig selv, kan selv  
  kort tids lyshærdning af marginen fremme den endelige  
  hærdning.) 

HJÆLPSOMME HINTS
 • TheraBase Ca, som efterlades på en blandeblok, kan  
  se ud, som om det ikke hærder. Dette skyldes, at ilt hæmmer  
  polymeriseringsprocessen. Du kan være forsikret om, at  
  produktet vil polymerisere (størkne) på normal vis i fyldningen 

HYGIEJNE: Det anbefales at anvende almindeligt tilgængelig 
hygiejnisk beskyttelsesdækning for at undgå enhver kontaminering af 
TheraBase Ca-dobbeltsprøjten under behandlingen. 

BORTSKAFFELSE: Der henvises til de lokale forskrifter for 
bortskaffelse af affald. Hvis disse ikke forefindes, henvises til de 
nationale eller regionale forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald. 

OPBEVARING: Opbevares ved stuetemperatur (20-25 °C) 

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte 
produkter, hvis de viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig 
intet ansvar for nogen skade eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, 
som følge af brug af eller manglende mulighed for at bruge produktet 
som beskrevet. Før brug er det brugerens ansvar at sikre, at produktet 
er hensigtsmæssigt til den tilsigtede brug. Brugeren påtager sig alt 
ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet dermed.

BEMÆRK: Alle alvorlige hændelser skal rapporteres til BISCO og 
den kompetente myndighed i det EU-medlemsland, hvori brugeren 
og/eller patienten er bosat. 

GENBESTILLING AF TILBEHØR: X-81270P – 20 gauge automix 
kanylespidser (30 stk.).

* TheraBase og TheraCal LC er registrerede varemærker for BISCO, Inc. 

TheraBase Ca®*
Itsekiinnittyvä kalsiumia vapauttava perustahna/tiiviste 

YLEISIÄ TIETOJA

TheraBase Ca on kaksoiskovetteinen, kalsiumia vapauttava ja 
itsekiinnittyvä perustahna/tiiviste. TheraBase Ca sitoutuu kemiallisesti 
hampaan rakenteeseen ja vapauttaa kalsiumia. Se on röntgensäteitä 
läpäisemätön ja helppo tunnistaa röntgenkuvissa.

Tarkoitettu käyttäjä: Laillistettu hammaslääkäri.

Käyttöindikaatiot:
 • Perustahna tai tiiviste restauraatioiden alle. 

Varoitukset:
 • Vältä ihokosketusta. Polymeroitumattomat (met)akrylaattiresiinit  
  voivat aiheuttaa ihon herkistymistä herkillä henkilöillä. Jos 
  ainetta joutuu iholle, pese iho saippualla ja vedellä. 
 • Syljen ja suun nesteiden aiheuttama kontaminaatio heikentää  
  merkittäväsi dentiinin sidostumista. 

Huomio:
Ristikontaminaatio: 
 • Tuotteessa saattaa olla osia, jotka on tarkoitettu kertakäyttöön.  
  Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet kärjet. Ei saa puhdistaa,  
  desinfioida tai käyttää uudelleen. 
 • On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia  
  hygieniasuojatuotteita, jotta ruiskut eivät kontaminoituisi hoidon  
  aikana. Jos ruisku kontaminoituu, hävitä se. Ei saa puhdistaa tai  
  desinfioida. 

Varotoimet:
 • Työstö- ja kovettumisajat ovat lyhyempiä lämpimässä  
  suunsisäisessä ympäristössä. 
 • Älä käytä vetyperoksidia, EDTA-lisäainetta tai eugenolia  
  sisältäviä materiaaleja ennen liimausmenettelyä, koska nämä  
  materiaalit voivat estää sidoksen muodostumisen. 
 • Polymeroitumattomat resiinit voivat aiheuttaa herkille henkilöille  
  ihon herkistymistä. Vältä ihokosketusta. Jos ainetta joutuu  
  iholle, pese huolellisesti saippualla ja vedellä. 
 • Polymerisoitumisen tai tukkiutumisen ehkäisemiseksi  
  kaksoisruiskun staattinen sekoituskärki on jätettävä paikalleen  
  seuraavaan käyttökertaan asti. Jos käytetään suun sisällä,  
  sekoituskärki on pyyhittävä desinfiointiaineella ennen säilytystä. 
 • Katso yksittäisen komponentin viimeinen käyttöpäivä  
  komponentin omasta tuoteselosteesta. 
 • Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa pyynnöstä. 
 • Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa verkkosivustolta www. 
  bisco.com. 
 • Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa pyynnöstä.
 • Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.bisco.com.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
 Työstöaika: vähintään 1 minuutti (sekoitus mukaan luettuna)  
 lämpötilassa 22 °C (71,6 °F). 
 Kovettumisaika: enintään 5 minuuttia lämpötilassa 37 °C (98,6 °F). 
 Työstämisaika ja kovettumisaika saattavat vaihdella säilytysolojen,  
 lämpötilan, kosteuden jne. mukaisesti. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Valmistelu
 1. Jos hammasydin paljastuu, BISCO-yhtiön neuvo on käyttää  
  TheraCal LC -valmistetta hammasytimen kattamisaineena.
 2. Puhdista lopullinen restauraatio hohkakivellä ja vedellä.  
  Huuhtele huolellisesti. 
 3. Poista kaikki pintavesi käyttäen voimakasta puhallusta kaikille  
  pinnoille 3–5 sekunnin ajan. Älä kuivaa liikaa. (Suojaa  
  valmisteltu preparaatio kontaminoitumiselta. Kofferdam-suojan  
  käyttö on suositeltavaa, mikäli sellainen on mahdollista.) 

Sekoitusmenettelyt 
 1. Poista kaksoisruiskun tulppa. 
 2. Ilmaa kaksoisruiskun sylinterit puristamalla pieni määrä  
  materiaalia sekoitusalustalle. 
 3. Yhdistä sekoituskärki kaksoisruiskuun kohdistamalla  
  kiila ja kiilaura toisiinsa. Lukitse kääntämällä lukitusmekanismia  
  myötäpäivään. 
 4. Kun painat mäntää, TheraCem-valmiste sekoittuu ja puristuu  
  ulos. (Osassa ”TEKNISET TIEDOT” on tietoja työstämis- ja  
  kovettumisajasta.) 

Perustahna-/tiivistemenettelyt
 1. Levitä TheraBase Ca -valmistetta preparoidun kaviteetin  
  dentiinipinnoille suoraan annosteluruiskusta. 
 2. Valokoveta 20–30 sekuntia tai anna kovettua itsekseen (mikäli  
  itsekovetusta käytetään, lyhytkin reunuksien valokovetus  
  nopeuttaa lopullista kovettumista). 

HYÖDYLLISIÄ VINKKEJÄ
 • TheraBase Ca -valmiste ei näytä kovettuvan sekoitusalustalla.  
  Tähän on syynä hapettumisen estyminen polymeroitumisessa.  
  Ole huoleta, tuote polymeroituu (kovettuu) tavalliseen tapaan  
  restauraation aikana. 

HYGIENIA: On suositeltavaa käyttää yleisesti saatavilla olevia 
hygieniasuojatuotteita, jotta TheraBase Ca -ruiskut eivät 
kontaminoituisi hoidon aikana. 

HÄVITTÄMINEN: Katso paikalliset jätteenkäsittelyn säännöt. Jos niitä 
ei ole, noudata kansallisia tai alueellisia jätesäännöksiä. 

SÄILYTYS: Säilytä huoneenlämmössä (20 °C / 68 °F – 25 °C / 77 °F). 

TAKUU: BISCO, Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi 
osoittautuvat tuotteet. BISCO Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai 
seurauksellisista vahingoista tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat 
kyseisten tuotteiden käytöstä tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä 
kuvatulla tavalla. Käyttäjän vastuulla on määrittää ennen käyttöä 
tuotteen sopivuus aiottuun tarkoitukseen. Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen 
kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.

HUOMAUTUS: Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapauksista BISCO:lle sekä 
sen EU-jäsenmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/
tai potilas sijaitsevat. 

TARVIKKEIDEN UUDELLEENTILAUS: X-81270P – 20-kokoa olevia 
automaattisesti sekoittavia kanyylikärkiä (30 kpl).

* TheraBase ja TheraCal LC ovat BISCO, Inc:n rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä.

TheraBase Ca®*
Zelfhechtend calciumafgevend basisonderlaag

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

TheraBase CA is een duaal hardend, calciumafgevend zelfhechtend 
basisonderlaag. TheraBase Ca hecht zich chemisch aan de 
tandstructuur en geeft calcium vrij. Het is radiopaak, waardoor het 
gemakkelijk op röntgenfoto’s kan worden geïdentificeerd.

Beoogde gebruiker: Gediplomeerde tandarts

Indicaties voor gebruik:
 • Basisonderlaag onder restauraties. 

Waarschuwingen:
 • Contact met de huid vermijden; niet-gepolymeriseerde (meth) 
  acrylaatharsen kunnen de huid van daarvoor vatbare mensen  
  gevoelig maken. In geval van contact dient u de huid met zeep  
  en water te wassen. 
 • Contaminatie met speeksel en mondvocht zal de hechting aan  
  dentine ernstig belemmeren. 

Let op:
Kruisbesmetting: 
 • Dit product kan items bevatten die bestemd zijn voor  
  eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette tips af. Niet  
  reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken. 
 • Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische beschermende  
  bedekking om contaminatie van spuiten tijdens de behandeling  
  te voorkomen, wordt aanbevolen. Als de spuit vervuild raakt,  
  gooi deze dan weg. Niet reinigen of desinfecteren. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
 • Verwerkings- en uithardingstijden zijn korter in de warme  
  intraorale omgeving. 
 • Gebruik geen waterstofperoxide, EDTA of eugenolhoudende  
  materialen voorafgaand aan de hechtprocedure, omdat deze  
  materialen de hechting kunnen remmen. 
 • Niet-gepolymeriseerde harsen kunnen de huid van daarvoor  
  vatbare mensen gevoelig maken. Vermijd contact met de huid.  
  In geval van contact met de huid grondig met water en zeep  
  wassen. 
 • Ter voorkoming van polymerisatie en verstopping moet de  
  statische mengtip op de dubbele spuit blijven zitten tot het  
  volgende gebruik. Na intraoraal gebruik moet de mengtip vóór  
  opslag worden afgenomen met desinfectiemiddel. 
 • Zie de etiketten van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de  
  specifieke uiterste gebruiksdata. 
 • Veiligheidsinformatieblad is op verzoek verkrijgbaar. 
 • Veiligheidsinformatieblad verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com. 
 • Gebruiksaanwijzing op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
 • Gebruiksaanwijzing verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE
 Verwerkingstijd: Minimaal 1 minuut (met inbegrip van mengen) op  
 22°C (71,6) 
 Uithardingstijd: maximaal 5 minuten bij 37°C (98,6°F) 
 Verwerkingstijd en uithardingstijd kunnen variëren afhankelijk van  
 opslagomstandigheden, temperatuur, vochtigheid enz. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Voorbereidingsprocedures 
 1. In geval van blootgestelde pulpa raadt BISCO aan om TheraCal  
  LC te gebruiken als pulpa-afdekkingsmiddel.
 2. Maak de preparatie schoon met puimsteen en water. Spoel  
  grondig. 
 3. Verwijder alle oppervlaktewater met behulp van een sterke  
  stroom lucht op de preparatie gedurende 3 tot 5 seconden. Niet  
  uitdrogen. (Bescherm het preparaat tegen contaminatie.  
  Voorzover van toepassing wordt het gebruik van een cofferdam  
  aanbevolen.) 

Mengprocedures 
 1. Neem de dop van de dubbele spuit. 
 2. Doseer een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal op een mengplaatje  
  om eventuele leemtes in beide cilinders van de dubbele spuit op  
  te vullen. 
 3. Bevestig de mengtip op de dubbele spuit door de nok en de  
  uitsparing met elkaar uit te lijnen. Draai het  
  vergrendelmechanisme vervolgens rechtsom om het vast te  
  zetten. 
 4. Door op de zuiger te drukken wordt de TheraBase Ca gemengd  
  en gedoseerd. (Zie het gedeelte “TECHNISCHE INFORMATIE”  
  voor informatie over verwerkings- en uithardingstijden.) 

Onderlaagprocedure
 1. Breng TheraBase Ca aan op de dentineoppervlakken van de  
  geprepareerde holte direct vanuit de doseerspuit. 
 2. Hard het materiaal gedurende 20-30 seconden met licht of laat  
  het vanzelf harden. (Wanneer u het materiaal vanzelf laat  
  harden, versnelt het, zelfs gedurende korte tijd, met licht harden  
  van de randen de uiteindelijke harding.)

NUTTIGE TIPS 
 • Het kan lijken dat TheraBase Ca dat op een mengplaatje wordt  
  gelaten niet hardt. Dit komt door remming van het  
  polymerisatieproces door zuurstof. U kunt ervan verzekerd  
  zijn dat het product op de normale wijze polymeriseert (hardt) in  
  de restauratie. 

HYGIËNE: Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygiënische 
beschermende bedekking wordt aanbevolen om contaminatie van de 
TheraBase Ca-dubbele spuiten tijdens de behandeling te voorkomen. 

AFVOER: Raadpleeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. 
Raadpleeg als deze er niet zijn nationale of regionale bepalingen met 
betrekking tot afvalstoffen. 

OPSLAG: Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F) 

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid voor de 
vervanging van producten indien zij defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, 
Inc. aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of 
verlies, direct of indirect, als gevolg van het gebruik of het niet 
kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals beschreven. Het valt 
onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór gebruik 
de geschiktheid van het product voor het beoogde doel vast te 
stellen. De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in 
verband daarmee.

KENNISGEVING: Meld elk ernstig incident aan BISCO en aan de 
bevoegde autoriteit van de EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de 
patiënt gevestigd is. 

NABESTELLING VAN ACCESSOIRES: X-81270P – 20-gauge 
zelfmengende canuletips (30 stuks).
* TheraBase en TheraCal LC zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van BISCO, 

Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Selvklebende kalsiumfrigjørende base/liner 

GENERELL INFORMASJON

TheraBase Ca er en dobbeltherdet, kalsiumfrigjørende, selvklebende 
base/liner. TheraBase Ca binder seg kjemisk til tannstrukturen, og 
frigjør kalsium. Den er radiopak og kan lett identifiseres på radiogram/
røntgenbilde.

Tiltenkt bruker: Lisensiert tannlege

Indikasjoner for bruk:
 • Base eller liner under restaureringer. 

Advarsler:
 • Unngå hudkontakt. Upolymerisert (met)akrylat kan forårsake  
  hudsensitivitet i påvirkelige personer. Hvis det kommer i kontakt  
  med huden, vask med såpe og vann. 
 • Kontaminering fra spytt og oral væske vil kompromittere  
  tannbindingen i høy grad. 

Advarsler:
Krysskontaminasjon: 
 • Produktet kan inneholde artikler som er laget for engangsbruk.  
  Kasser brukte eller kontaminerte spisser. Må ikke rengjøres,  
  desinfiseres eller brukes på nytt. 
 • Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk beskyttende  
  belegg for å unngå kontaminering av sprøyter under behandling.  
  Kast sprøyten hvis den blir forurenset. Skal ikke rengjøres eller  
  desinfiseres. 

Forholdsregler:
 • Arbeids- og stivningstidene vil være kortere i det varme miljøet  
  i munnhulen. 
 • Ikke bruk hydrogenperoksid, EDTA eller eugenolholdige  
  materialer før limprosedyren, da disse materialene kan hemme  
  binding. 
 • Upolymerisert harpiks kan forårsake hudsensitivitet hos  
  ømfintlige personer. Unngå kontakt med huden. Ved kontakt  
  må huden vaskes grundig med såpe og vann. 
 • For å unngå polymerisering eller tilstopping, må  
  dobbelsprøytens blandespiss være på plass inntil neste  
  påføring. Hvis det brukes intraoralt, bør det tørkes av med  
  desinfiseringsmiddel før oppbevaring. 
 • Se etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesielle  
  utløpsdatoer. 
 • Sikkerthetsdatablad er tilgjengelig ved forespørsel. 
 • Sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com. 
 • Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
 • Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.

TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER
 Arbeidstid: Minimum 1 minutt (inkluderer blanding) ved 22 °C  
 (71,6 °F) 
 Herdetid: Maksimalt 5 minutter ved 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 Arbeidstid og herdingstid kan variere basert på  
 oppbevaringsforholdene, temperatur, fuktighet osv. 

BRUKSANVISNING

Prosedyrer for preparering 
 1. Hvis det oppstår eksponering av masse, anbefaler BISCO å  
  bruke TheraCal LC som et massetildekningsmiddel.
 2. Gjør preparasjonen ren med pimpestein og vann. Skyll grundig. 
 3. Fjern alt overflatevann ved å blåse en sterk luftstråle mot  
  preparasjonen i 3 til 5 sekunder. Ikke la overflaten tørke  
  ut. (Beskytt prepareringen fra kontamintering. Hvis det er  
  aktuelt, anbefales det å bruke en gummidam.) 

Blandeprosedyrer 
 1. Fjern sprøytehetten fra den doble sprøyten. 
 2. Trykk ut en liten mengde materiale på et blandebrett for å  
  eliminere eventuelle hulrom i kamrene til den doble sprøyten. 
 3. Fest blandespissen til den doble sprøyten ved å stille inn kilen  
  etter kilesporet. Drei deretter låsemekanismen med klokken for  
  å låse på plass. 
 4. Trykk på stempleren for å blande og dispensere TheraBase Ca.  
  (Se seksjonen «TEKNISKE OPPLYSNINGER» om arbeids- og  
  herdingstider.) 

Prosedyrer for basing/lining
 1. Påfør TheraBase Ca på dentinoverflatene til det preparerte  
  hulrommet direkte fra dispenseringssprøyten. 
 2. Lysherd i 20–30 sekunder eller la det selvherdes. (Når du  
  bruker selvherdende modus, vil lysherding av marginene, også  
  i kort tid, fremskynde den endelige stivningen.) 

NYTTIGE HINT 
 • Det kan hende TheraBase Ca som blir etterlatt på en  
  blandepute, ikke stivnes. Grunnen til dette er at oksygen  
  hemmer polymeriseringsprosessen. Du kan være trygg på at  
  produktet vil polymerisere (stivne) på en normal måte i  
  restaureringen. 

HYGIENE: Det anbefales å bruke vanlig tilgjengelig hygienisk 
beskyttelsestildekking for å unngå kontaminering av TheraBase CA 
doble sprøyter under behandlingen. 

AVHENDING: Se lokale bestemmelser for avfallshåndtering. Hvis 
disse ikke finnes, se regionale eller nasjonale bestemmelser for 
avfallshåndtering. 

OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C / 
68–77 °F) 

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. tar ansvaret for å erstatte produkter som 
påviselig er mangelfulle. BISCO, Inc. tar ikke ansvar for eventuelle 
skader eller tap, enten de er direkte eller indirekte, som kan oppstå 
som følge av å bruke eller ikke kunne bruke produktet slik det er 
beskrevet. Før det brukes, er det brukerens ansvar å vurdere om 
produktet egner seg for tiltenkt bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og 
ansvar forbundet med bruken.

MERKNAD: Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til BISCO og til 
ansvarlige myndigheter i det EU-medlemslandet der brukeren og/
eller pasienten er bosatt. 

ETTERBESTILLING AV TILBEHØR: X-81270P – 20-nivås 
kanylespiss for automatisk blanding (30 stk.).
* TheraBase og TheraCal LC er registrerte varemerker som tilhører BISCO, 
Inc.
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TheraBase Ca®*
Base/revestimento de libertação de cálcio autoadesivo

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS

TheraBase Ca é uma base/revestimento autoadesivo com libertação 
de cálcio e dupla polimerização. TheraBase Ca liga-se quimicamente 
à estrutura do dente e liberta cálcio. É radiopaco, permitindo uma fácil 
identificação em radiografias.

Utilizador previsto: Dentista certificado

Indicações de utilização:
 • Base ou revestimento sob as restaurações. 

Advertências:
 • Evite o contacto com a pele; as resinas de (met)acrilato não  
  polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade cutânea em pessoas  
  suscetíveis. Em caso de contacto, lave a pele com água e sabão. 
 • A contaminação com saliva comprometerá gravemente a ligação  
  à dentina. 

Cuidados:
Contaminação cruzada: 
 • O produto pode conter componentes concebidos para uma única  
  utilização. Eliminar as pontas gastas ou contaminadas. Não  
  limpar, desinfetar nem reutilizar. 
 • Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica  
  comummente disponível para evitar qualquer contaminação  
  de seringas durante o tratamento. Se a seringa ficar  
  contaminada, descartá-la. Não limpar nem desinfetar. 

Precauções:
 • Os tempos de trabalho e fixação serão acelerados no ambiente  
  intra-oral quente. 
 • Não use peróxido de hidrogénio, EDTA ou materiais que  
  contenham eugenol antes do procedimento adesivo, pois esses  
  materiais podem inibir a ligação. 
 • As resinas não polimerizadas podem causar sensibilidade na  
  pele de pessoas sensíveis. Evitar o contacto com a pele. Em  
  caso de contacto com a pele, lave muito bem com sabão e água. 
 • Para prevenir a polimerização ou a obstrução, a ponta  
  misturadora estática de Seringa Dupla deve ser deixada no lugar  
  até à aplicação seguinte. Se usada por via intraoral, limpe a  
  ponta da mistura com desinfetantes antes do armazenamento. 
 • Consulte as etiquetas individuais de cada componente para  
  obter datas de validade concretas. 
 • Ficha de dados de segurança fornecida a pedido. 
 • Ficha de dados de segurança disponível em www.Bisco.com. 
 • Instruções de utilização disponíveis mediante solicitação.
 • Instruções de utilização disponíveis em www.bisco.com.

INFORMAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
 Tempo de exposição: Mínimo de 1 minuto (inclui mistura) a 22 °C  
 (71,6 °F) 
 Tempo de solidificação: Máximo de 5 minutos a 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 O tempo de trabalho e o tempo de fixação podem variar em função  
 das condições de conservação, temperatura, humidade, etc. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Procedimentos de preparação 
 1. Se ocorrer uma exposição da polpa, a BISCO recomenda o uso  
  do TheraCal LC como agente de revestimento da polpa.
 2. Limpe a preparação com pedra-pomes e água. Enxague  
  cuidadosamente. 
 3. Remova toda a água superficial utilizando um forte fluxo de ar  
  sobre a preparação durante 3 a 5 segundos. Não desidrate.  
  (Proteja a preparação contra contaminação. Conforme o caso, a  
  utilização de um vedante de borracha é recomendada.) 

Procedimentos de mistura 
 1. Retire a tampa da seringa dupla. 
 2. Retire uma pequena quantidade de material para o bloco de  
  mistura para eliminar quaisquer espaços vazios nas câmaras da  
  seringa dupla. 
 3. Coloque a ponta misturadora na seringa dupla através  
  do alinhamento da chaveta e da ranhura. Em seguida, rode o  
  mecanismo de fecho no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio. 
 4. A pressão exercida sobre o êmbolo irá misturar e aplicar o  
  TheraBase Ca. (Consultar a secção “INFORMAÇÃO TÉCNICA”  
  para obter informações sobre exposição e solidificação) 

Procedimentos da base/revestimento
 1. Aplique TheraBase Ca nas superfícies de dentina da cavidade  
  preparada diretamente a partir da seringa doseadora. 
 2. Fotopolimerize durante 20 a 30 segundos ou deixe  
  autopolimerizar. (Ao utilizar o modo de autopolimerização, a  
  fotopolimerização das margens, ainda que brevemente, irá  
  acelerar o endurecimento definitivo.) 

SUGESTÕES ÚTEIS 
 • TheraBase Ca deixado num bloco de mistura poderá parecer  
  que não endureceu. Tal deve-se à inibição de oxigénio do processo  
  de polimerização. Tenha certeza de que o produto irá polimerizar  
  (endurecer) de maneira normal na restauração. 

HIGIENE: Recomenda-se o uso de uma cobertura protetora higiénica 
disponível para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas TheraCal 
PT durante o tratamento. 

ELIMINAÇÃO: Consultar as disposições comunitárias relativas aos 
resíduos. Na sua ausência, consultar as disposições nacionais ou 
regionais relativas a resíduos. 

CONSERVAÇÃO: Conserve à temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 
°F - 25 °C/77 °F) 

GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca 
de produtos que se verifiquem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. exclui 
qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos 
ou consequenciais, advenientes da utilização ou da incapacidade 
de utilização dos produtos conforme descrito. É da responsabilidade 
do utilizador, antes da utilização, verificar a adequação do 
produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume todos os riscos e 
responsabilidades daí decorrentes.

AVISO: Comunique qualquer incidente grave à BISCO e à autoridade 
competente do Estado membro da UE em que o utilizador e/ou 
paciente esteja localizado. 

PARA EFETUAR NOVA COMPRA DE ACESSÓRIOS: X-81270P – 
Pontas de cânula de mistura automática de calibre 20 (30 unidades).

* TheraBase e TheraCal LC são marcas registadas da BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Αυτοκόλλητη βάση/στρώμα που απελευθερώνει ασβέστιο 

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Το TheraBase Ca είναι αυτοκόλλητη βάση/στρώμα διπλού 
πολυμερισμού που απελευθερώνει ασβέστιο. Το TheraBase Ca 
δεσμεύεται χημικά στην οδοντική δομή και απελευθερώνει ασβέστιο. 
Είναι ακτινοσκιερό, επιτρέποντας την εύκολη αναγνώρισή του σε 
ακτινογραφίες.

Προβλεπόμενος χρήστης: Αδειοδοτημένος οδοντίατρος

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
 • Βάση ή στρώμα κάτω από αποκαταστάσεις. 

Προειδοποιήσεις:
 • Αποφύγετε επαφή με το δέρμα. Οι μη πολυμερισμένες (μεθ) 
  ακρυλικές ρητίνες ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν υπερευαισθησία  
  στο δέρμα σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής πλύνετε το  
  δέρμα με σαπούνι και νερό. 
 • Η επιμόλυνση με σάλιο και στοματικό υγρό θα θέσει σε σοβαρό  
  κίνδυνο τη σύνδεση με την οδοντίνη. 

Συστάσεις προσοχής:
Διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση: 
 • Το προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει είδη που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για  
  μία μόνο χρήση. Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή  
  μολυσμένα ρύγχη. Μην καθαρίζετε, μην απολυμαίνετε και μην  
  επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. 
 • Συνιστάται η χρήση κοινού, κατάλληλου προστατευτικού  
  εξοπλισμού υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε  
  επιμόλυνσης των συριγγών κατά τη θεραπεία. Αν μολυνθεί η  
  σύριγγα, απορρίψτε την. Μην καθαρίζετε και μην απολυμαίνετε. 

Προφυλάξεις:
 • Οι χρόνοι εργασίας και σταθεροποίησης θα είναι μικρότεροι σε  
  θερμό ενδοστοματικό περιβάλλον. 
 • Μην χρησιμοποιείτε υλικά που περιέχουν υπεροξείδιο του  
  υδρογόνου, EDTA ή ευγενόλη πριν από τη διαδικασία  
  συγκόλλησης, καθώς αυτά τα υλικά μπορεί να εμποδίσουν τη  
  συγκόλληση. 
 • Οι μη πολυμερισμένες ρητίνες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν  
  υπερευαισθησία δέρματος σε ευπαθή άτομα. Αποφύγετε την  
  επαφή με το δέρμα. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με το δέρμα,  
  πλύνετε καλά με σαπούνι και νερό. 
 • Για να αποφύγετε τον πολυμερισμό ή την απόφραξη, το στατικό  
  άκρο ανάμειξης της διπλής σύριγγας δεν πρέπει να μετακινείται  
  μέχρι την επόμενη εφαρμογή. Εάν γίνεται ενδοστοματική  
  χρήση, θα πρέπει να το σκουπίζετε με απολυμαντικό πριν από  
  την αποθήκευση. 
 • Δείτε τις ετικέτες των μεμονωμένων εξαρτημάτων για  
  συγκεκριμένες ημερομηνίες λήξης. 
 • Το δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας παρέχεται κατόπιν αίτησης. 
 • Το δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας είναι διαθέσιμο στο www.bisco. 
  com. 
 • Οδηγίες χρήσης παρέχονται κατόπιν αιτήματος.
 • Οδηγίες χρήσης διαθέσιμες στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com.

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
 Χρόνος εργασίας: Τουλάχιστον 1 λεπτό (μαζί με την ανάμιξη)  
 στους 22 °C (71,6 °F) 
 Χρόνος σταθεροποίησης: Κατά μέγιστο 5 λεπτά σε θερμοκρασία  
 37 °C (98,6 °F). 
 Ο χρόνος εργασίας και ο χρόνος σταθεροποίησης μπορεί να  
 διαφέρουν, ανάλογα με τις συνθήκες αποθήκευσης,  
 θερμοκρασίας, υγρασίας, κλπ. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Διαδικασίες προετοιμασίας 
 1. Εάν επέλθει αποκάλυψη του πολφού, η BISCO συνιστά τη  
  χρήση του TheraCal LC ως παράγοντα κάλυψης πολφού.
 2. Καθαρίστε τη θέση προετοιμασίας με ελαφρόπετρα και νερό.  
  Ξεπλύνετε καλά. 
 3. Αφαιρέστε κάθε ποσότητα νερού επιφανείας με τη  
  χρήση ισχυρού ρεύματος αέρα στη θέση προετοιμασίας  
  για 3 έως 5 δευτερόλεπτα. Μην αποξηραίνετε. (Προστατεύστε  
  την προετοιμασμένη επιφάνεια από τη μόλυνση. Σε ανάλογες  
  περιπτώσεις, συνιστάται η χρήση ελαστικού διαφράγματος.) 

Διαδικασίες ανάμιξης 
 1. Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι της σύριγγας από τη διπλή σύριγγα. 
 2. Εγχύστε μικρή ποσότητα υλικού σε δισκάριο ανάμιξης για να  
  εξαλείψετε κενά που μπορεί να υπάρχουν σε κάθε θάλαμο της  
  διπλής σύριγγας. 
 3. Προσαρτήστε το ρύγχος ανάμιξης στη διπλή σύριγγα  
  ευθυγραμμίζοντας την προεξοχή με την αντίστοιχη αύλακα.  
  Κατόπιν, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα τον μηχανισμό ασφάλισης για να  
  τον κλειδώσετε στη θέση του. 
 4. Πιέστε το έμβολο για να αναμίξετε και να εγχύσετε το TheraCem.  
  (Δείτε την ενότητα «ΤΕΧΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ» για  
  πληροφορίες σχετικά με τους χρόνους εργασίας και  
  σταθεροποίησης.) 

Διαδικασίες δημιουργίας βάσης/στρώματος
 1. Εφαρμόστε το TheraBase Ca στις επιφάνειες της οδοντίνης της  
  προετοιμασμένης κοιλότητας απευθείας από τη σύριγγα  
  διανομής. 
 2. Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα ή αφήστε το να  
  σταθεροποιηθεί μόνο του. (Όταν αφήνετε το υλικό να  
  σταθεροποιηθεί μόνο του, ακόμα και ο σύντομος  
  φωτοπολυμερισμός στα περιθώρια θα επιταχύνει το πλήρες  
  στέγνωμα.) 

ΧΡΗΣΙΜΕΣ ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ 
 •  Το TheraBase Ca που έχει αφεθεί σε δισκάριο ανάμιξης, θα  
  φαίνεται ότι δεν σταθεροποιείται (δεν στεγνώνει). Αυτό οφείλεται  
  στην παρεμπόδιση της διαδικασίας πολυμερισμού από  
  το οξυγόνο. Να είστε βέβαιοι ότι το προϊόν θα πολυμεριστεί  
  (σταθεροποιηθεί) κανονικά κάτω από την αποκατάσταση. 

ΥΓΙΕΙΝΗ: Συνιστάται η χρήση κοινού, κατάλληλου προστατευτικού 
εξοπλισμού υγιεινής για την αποφυγή οποιασδήποτε επιμόλυνσης 
των συριγγών TheraBase Ca κατά τη θεραπεία. 

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Ανατρέξτε στις κοινοτικές διατάξεις που σχετίζονται 
με την απόρριψη. Αν δεν ισχύουν, ανατρέξτε στις εθνικές ή 
περιφερειακές διατάξεις που σχετίζονται με την απόρριψη. 

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου (20 °C/68 
°F - 25 °C/77 °F). 

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της 
για την αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθούν ελαττωματικά. 
Η BISCO, Inc. δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημιές ή 
απώλειες, άμεσες ή παρεπόμενες, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση 
ή ανικανότητα χρήσης του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. 
Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του χρήστη να καθορίσει την 
καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προοριζόμενη χρήση του. Ο 
χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σχετική με το παρόν.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στην BISCO 
και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους της Ε.Ε., στο οποίο είναι 
εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής. 

ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΝΑΛΗΨΗ ΠΑΡΑΓΓΕΛΙΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΛΚΟΜΕΝΩΝ: X-81270P 
– άκρα σωληνίσκου αυτόματης ανάμειξης 20 gauge (30 τεμάχια).

*	 TheraBase	και	TheraCal	LC	είναι	σήματα	κατατεθέντα	της	BISCO,	Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Самоадхезивна излъчваща калций база/облицовка 

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

TheraBase Ca е двойно полимеризирана, излъчваща калций 
самоадхезивна база/облицовка. TheraBase Ca се свързва 
химически със структурата на зъба и излъчва калций. Той 
е рентгеноконтрастен, позволяващ лесна идентификация на 
рентгеновите изображения.

Предвиден потребител: Лицензиран зъболекар

Показания за употреба:
 • база или облицовка под реставрации. 

Предупреждения:
 • Избягвайте контакт с кожата; неполимеризираните (мет) 
  акрилатни смоли могат да причинят кожна сензибилизация  
  при податливи лица. В случай на контакт измийте кожата с | 
  вода и сапун. 
 • Слюнка и замърсяване с орална течност ще компрометира  
  сериозно бондинга на дентина. 

Внимание:
Кръстосано замърсяване: 
 • Продуктът може да съдържа елементи, предназначени за  
  еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете употребяваните или  
  замърсени накрайници.  Не трябва да се допуска почистване,  
  дезинфекция или повторна употреба. 
 • Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни хигиенни  
  защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на  
  спринцовки по време на лечението. Изхвърлете спринцовката,  
  ако се замърси. Не трябва да се допуска почистване или  
  дезинфекция. 

Предпазни мерки:
 • Времената за работа и втвърдяване ще се ускорят в топлата  
  интраорална среда. 
 • Не използвайте водороден пероксид, EDTA или материали  
  със съдържание на евгенол преди адхезивната процедура,  
  тъй като тези материали могат да възпрепятстват бондинга. 
 • Неполимеризираните смоли могат да причинят кожна  
  сенсибилизация при податливи лица. Избягвайте контакт с  
  кожата. В случай на контакт с кожата измийте щателно с вода  
  и сапун. 
 • За да се предотврати полимеризация или запушване,  
  статичният накрайник за смесване на двойната спринцовка  
  трябва да се остави на място до следващото приложение.  
  Ако се използва интраорално, той трябва да се избърше с 
  дезинфектант преди съхранение. 
 • Вижте отделните етикети на компонентите за конкретни дати  
  на годност. 
 • Информационен лист за безопасност има на разположение 
  при поискване. 
 • Информационен лист за безопасност може да намерите на 
  www.bisco.com. 
 • Инструкции за употреба са на разположение при поискване.
 • Инструкции за употреба са на разположение на www.bisco. 
  com.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
 Време за работа: Минимум 1 минута (включително смесването) 
 при 22°C (71,6°F) 
 Време за втвърдяване: Максимум 5 минути при 37°C (98,6°F) 
 Времето за работа и времето за втвърдяване може да варират  
 на базата на условията за съхранение, температура, влажност  
 и др. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Процедури за подготовка
 1. Ако възникне експониране на пулпа, BISCO препоръчва да се  
  използва TheraCal LC като агент за поставяне върху пулпата.
 2. Почистете подготовката с пемза и вода. Промийте щателно. 
 3. Отстранете цялата повърхностна вода със силна струя  
  въздух върху подготовката за 3 до 5 секунди. Не изсушавайте.  
  (Защитете подготовката от замърсяване. Когато е  
  приложимо, се препоръчва използването на кофердам.) 

Процедури за смесване
 1. Свалете капачката на спринцовката от двойната спринцовка. 
 2. Накапете малко количество материал върху смесителна  
  подложка, за да елиминирате всички празнини във всяка  
  камера на двойната спринцовка. 
 3. Прикрепете смесващ накрайник към двойната спринцовка,  
  като подравните ключа и шпонковия канал. След това  
  завъртете заключващия механизъм по часовниковата  
  стрелка, за да се заключи на място. 
 4. Натиснете буталото, за да смесите и накапете TheraBase Ca.  
  (Вижте Раздел „ТЕХНИЧЕСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ“ за  
  информация за време за работа и втвърдяване.) 

Процедури за полагане на основа/облицовка
 1. Нанесете TheraBase Ca на дентиновите повърхности на  
  подготвения кавитет директно от спринцовката за накапване. 
 2. Фотополимеризирайте за 20-30 секунди или оставете  
  да се самополимеризира. (Когато използвате режим за  
  самополимеризиране, фотополимеризирайте границите  
  дори за кратко ще ускори окончателното втвърдяване.) 

ПОЛЕЗНИ СЪВЕТИ
 • TheraBase Ca, оставена на смесителна подложка, може  
  да не изглежда втвърден. Това се дължи на кислородното  
  инхибиране на процеса на полимеризация. Уверете се, че  
  продуктът ще полимеризира (ще се втвърди) по нормален  
  начин в реставрацията. 

ХИГИЕНА:Препоръчително е да се използват общодостъпни 
хигиенни защитни покрития, за да се избегне замърсяване на 
двойни спринцовки TheraBase Ca по време на лечението. 

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ:Направете справка с общинските разпоредби 
относно отпадъците. При липса на такива вижте националните 
или регионални разпоредби, свързани с отпадъците. 

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:Да се съхранява при стайна температура 
(20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F). 

ГАРАНЦИЯ: BISCO, Inc. приема своята отговорност за подмяна 
на продукти, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не 
поема отговорност за вреди или загуби, преки или последващи, 
произтичащи от използването или невъзможността за използване 
на продуктите, както е описано. Преди да се използва, 
потребителят е задължен да определи годността на продукта за 
предназначението му. В тази връзка потребителят поема целия 
риск и отговорност.

ИЗВЕСТИЕ: Докладвайте всеки сериозен инцидент пред BISCO 
и компетентния орган на държавата-членка на ЕС, в която е 
установен потребителят и/или пациентът. 

ЗА ПОВТОРНА ПОРЪЧКА НА АКСЕСОАРИ:X-81270P – 
Накрайници на канюла за автоматично смесване размер 20 
(30 бр.).

* TheraBase и TheraCal LC са регистрирани търговски марки  
 на BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Samolepicí podklad/vložka uvolňující vápník 

OBECNÉ INFORMACE

TheraBase Ca je dvojitě vytvrzovaný samolepicí podklad/vložka 
uvolňující vápník. TheraBase Ca se chemicky váže na strukturu zubu 
a uvolňuje vápník. Je nepropustný pro záření, což umožňuje snadnou 
identifikaci při radiografii. 

Zamýšlený uživatel: Zubní lékař s licencí

Indikace použití:
 • Podklad/vložka pod výplně. 

Varování:
 • Zamezte styku s kůží. Nezpolymerizované (meth)akrylové  
  pryskyřice mohou u citlivých osob způsobit kožní senzibilaci. 
  Dojde-li ke styku, omyjte kůži mýdlem a vodou. 
 • Kontaminace slinami a ústními kapalinami silně snižují  
  dentinovou vazbu. 

Bezpečnostní upozornění:
Křížová kontaminace: 
 • Produkt může obsahovat složky, které jsou určené jen na jedno  
  použití. Použité nebo kontaminované špičky zlikvidujte.  
  Nečistěte je, nedezinfikujte je ani je nepoužívejte opakovaně. 
 • Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné  
  hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci  
  stříkačky. Pokud dojde ke kontaminaci stříkačky, zlikvidujte ji.  
  Nečistěte ji ani nedezinfikujte. 

Preventivní opatření:
 • Pracovní doba a doba tuhnutí se urychlí v teplém intraorálním  
  prostředí. 
 • Nepoužívejte materiály obsahující peroxid vodíku, EDTA ani  
  eugenol před adhesivním postupem, protože tyto materiály  
  mohou inhibovat vazbu. 
 •  Nezpolymerizované pryskyřice mohou u citlivých osob způsobit 
  kožní senzibilaci. Zabraňte kontaktu s kůží. Dojde-li ke  
  kontaktu, omyjte kůži důkladně mýdlem a vodou. 
 • Aby se zabránilo polymerizaci nebo srážení, musí statická  
  míchací špička Dual-Syringe zůstat na místě až do příští  
  aplikace. Při intraorálním použití se před uložením musí otřít  
  desinfekcí. 
 • Konkrétní data exspirace viz štítky jednotlivých složek 
 • Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na vyžádání. 
 • Bezpečnostní list je k dispozici na www.bisco.com. 
 • Návod k použití je k dispozici na vyžádání.
 • Návod k použití je k dispozici na www.bisco.com.

TECHNICKÉ INFORMACE
 Pracovní doba: alespoň 1 minuta (včetně míchání) při 22 °C  
 (71,6 °F) 
 Doba tuhnutí: maximálně 5 minut při 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 Pracovní doba a doba tuhnutí se mohou lišit podle podmínek  
 skladování, teploty, vlhkosti atd. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Přípravné postupy
 1. Pokud dojde k expozici pulpy, společnost BISCO doporučuje  
  použít jako prostředek pro uzavření pulpy TheraCal LC.
 2. Přípravek očistěte pemzou a vodou. Důkladně opláchněte. 
 3. Silným proudem vzduchu po dobu na 3 až 5 sekund odstraňte  
  z přípravku veškerou povrchovou vodu. Nevysušujte. (Chraňte  
  přípravek před kontaminací. Je-li to vhodné, doporučuje se  
  použít kofferdam.) 

Míchání
 1. Sejměte víčko stříkačky z duální stříkačky. 
 2. Naneste malé množství materiálu na míchací podložku, abyste  
  odstranili jakékoli mezery v každé komoře duální stříkačky. 
 3. Připevněte míchací špičku k duální stříkačce tím, že zarovnáte  
  klíč s klíčovou drážkou. Poté otočte zamykacím mechanismem  
  po směru chodu hodinových ručiček, aby se zajistil na místě. 
 4. Stisknutím pístu míchejte a dávkujte TheraBase Ca. (Informace  
  o práci a nastavení času najdete v části „TECHNICKÉ  
  INFORMACE“.) 

Postupy pro podklad/vložku
 1. Naneste TheraBase Ca na povrchy dentinu připravené dutiny  
  přímo z dávkovací stříkačky. 
 2. Vytvrďte světlem po dobu 20–30 sekund nebo nechte vytvrdit  
  automaticky. (Při použití automatického vytvrzení i krátké  
  tvrzení okrajů světlem urychlí   
  konečné tuhnutí.) 

UŽITEČNÉ TIPY
 • TheraBase Ca ponechaný na míchací podložce nevypadá, že  
  by tuhnul. To způsobuje kyslík, který inhibuje polymerizaci.  
  Ujišťujeme vás, že produkt při obnovení polymerizuje (tuhne)  
  běžným způsobem. 

HYGIENA: Doporučujeme používat během ošetření běžně dostupné 
hygienické ochranné krytí, abyste předešli jakékoli kontaminaci duální 
stříkačky TheraBase Ca. 

LIKVIDACE: Řiďte se místními platnými předpisy o odpadech. 
Pokud neexistují, řiďte se celostátními nebo regionálními předpisy 
o odpadech. 

SKLADOVÁNÍ: Uchovávejte při pokojové teplotě (20–25 °C / 
68–77 °F). 

ZÁRUKA: BISCO, Inc. uznává svou odpovědnost vyměnit produkt 
za nový, pokud se prokáže, že je vadný. BISCO, Inc. nepřijímá 
odpovědnost za žádné škody nebo ztráty, přímé nebo následné, 
způsobené použitím nebo neschopností použít produkty tak, jak 
je popsáno. Odpovědností uživatele je před použitím určit, zda je 
produkt pro zamýšlené použití vhodný. Uživatel na sebe bere veškerá 
rizika a odpovědnost s tímto spojené.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Jakékoli závažné mimořádné události ohlaste 
společnosti BISCO a příslušnému orgánu v členském státě EU, kde 
uživatel nebo pacient sídlí. 

OPĚTOVNÉ OBJEDNÁNÍ PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ: X-81270P – špičky 
kanyly k automatickému míchání o průměru 20 gauge (30 ks).

* TheraBase a TheraCal LC jsou registrované ochranné známky  
 společnosti BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Önkötő, kalciumot felszabadító alábélelő 

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK

A TheraBase Ca egy dual kötésű, kalciumot felszabadító, önkötő 
alábélelő. A TheraBase Ca kémiai kötést alakít ki a fogszerkezettel 
és kalciumot szabadít fel, mely lehetővé teszi a röntgenfelvételen való 
könnyű beazonosítást.

Célfelhasználó: Okleveles fogorvos

Felhasználási javallatok:
 • Alábélelő pótlások alá. 

Figyelmeztetések:
 • Kerülje a bőrrel való érintkezést; a fogékony személyeknél a  
  polimerizálatlan (met)akrilát gyanták a bőr érzékenységét  
  okozhatják. Ha bőrre kerül, mossa le szappannal és vízzel. 
 • A nyállal, illetve szájüregi folyadékokkal való szennyeződés  
  súlyos mértékben rontja a dentinhez való kötést. 

Figyelmeztetések:
Keresztszennyeződés: 
 • A termék egyszer használatos részeket tartalmazhat.  
  Ártalmatlanítsa a használt vagy szennyezett végződéseket. Ne  
  tisztítsa meg, ne fertőtlenítse, és ne használja újra azokat. 
 • Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai  
  védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a fecskendők szennyeződésének  
  elkerülése érdekében. A szennyeződött fecskendőket  
  ártalmatlanítani kell. Ne tisztítsa meg és ne fertőtlenítse azokat. 

Óvintézkedések:
 • A kidolgozási és kötési idő a meleg szájüregen belül lerövidül. 
 • Ne használjon a ragasztás előtt hidrogén-peroxidot, EDTA-t,  
  illetve eugenolt tartalmazó anyagokat, mivel ezek meggátolhatják  
  a kötést. 
 • A nem polimerizált gyanták az erre hajlamos személyeknél  
  bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje a bőrrel való érintkezést.  
  Ha bőrre kerül, mossa le alaposan szappannal és vízzel. 
 • A polimerizáció és az eltömődés megelőzése érdekében a  
  dual fecskendős keverőcsövet a következő használatig a  
  helyén kell hagyni. Szájüregen belüli használat esetén, tárolás  
  előtt fertőtlenítővel le kell törölni. 
 • A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi  
  összetevők címkéjét. 
 • Kérésre elérhető a biztonsági adatlap.
 • A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen. 
 • Kérésre elérhető a Használati utasítás.
 • A Használati utasítás megtalálható a www.bisco.com weboldalon.

TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓK
 Kidolgozási idő: minimum 1 perc (keveréssel együtt) 22°C (71,6°F)  
 mellett 
 Kötési idő: maximum 5 perc 37°C (98,6°F) mellett 
 A kidolgozási és a kötési idők a tárolási körülményektől, a  
 hőmérséklettől, a nedvességtartalomtól, stb. függően változhatnak. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

Előkészítési eljárások 
 1. Ha a pulpa elérhető, BISCO javasolja a TheraCal LC  
  pulpasapkázásként való használatát.
 2. Tisztítsa meg az előkészített területet. Öblítse le alaposan. 
 3. Távolítson el minden vizet a felületről 3 5 másodpercen át,  
  erős levegősugárral. Ne szárítsa ki. (Óvja az előkészített felületet  
  a szennyeződéstől. Lehetőség szerint javasoljuk, hogy  
  használjon kofferdam gumit.) 

Keverési eljárások 
 1. Vegye le a fecskendő kupakot a dual fecskendőről. 
 2. Adagoljon egy kis anyagot a keverőlapra, hogy kiküszöbölje a  
  vákuumot a kettős fecskendő egyes kamráiban. 
 3. Rögzítse a keverőcsövet a dual fecskendőhöz. Ezután forgassa  
  el a zárszerkezetet az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba. 
 4. Nyomja meg a fecskendőt a TheraBase Ca keveréséhez és  
  adagolásához. (A kidolgozási- és kötési idővel kapcsolatban lásd  
  a „TECHNIKAI INFORMÁCIÓ” részt.) 

Alábélelési eljárások
 1. Vigye fel a TheraBase Ca-t az előkészített üreg dentinfelületeire  
  közvetlenül a fecskendőből. 
 2. Világítsa meg 20 30 másodpercig vagy hagyja magától megkötni.  
  (Ha magától köt meg, a széleket akár csak rövid ideig  
  megvilágítva, felgyorsul a végleges kötés.) 

HASZNOS TANÁCSOK 
 • A keverőlapon hagyott TheraBase Ca úgy tűnhet, mintha nem  
  kötne meg. Ez a polimerizációs folyamat oxigéngátlása miatt  
  van. Biztosíthatjuk, hogy a termék megfelelően polimerizálódik  
  (köt) a pótláson. 

HIGIÉNIA: Javasolt a kezelés alatt könnyen beszerezhető higiéniai 
védőcsomagolás alkalmazása a TheraBase Ca kettős fecskendők 
szennyeződésének elkerülése érdekében. 

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS: Lásd a közösségi előírásokat a hulladékra 
vonatkozóan. Ezek hiányában lásd a nemzeti vagy regionális 
előírásokat a hulladékra vonatkozóan. 

TÁROLÁS: Szobahőmérsékleten tárolandó (20°C/68°F   25°C/77°F). 

JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan 
hibás termékek kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget 
az olyan közvetlen vagy következményes károkért vagy veszteségért, 
ami a termékek ismertetett módon történő felhasználása során 
vagy használhatatlansága miatt következik be. Az alkalmazás előtt 
a felhasználó kötelessége a termék kívánt felhasználásra történő 
megfelelőségének megállapítása. A felhasználó vállalja az azzal 
kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.

FIGYELEM: Jelentsen minden súlyos eseményt a BISCO vállalatnak 
és azon európai tagállam illetékes hatósága felé, amelyben a 
felhasználó és/vagy a beteg tartózkodik. 

TARTOZÉKOK ÚJRARENDELÉSÉHEZ: X-81270P   20-as méretű 
önkeverő kanül végződések (30 darab).

* A TheraBase és a(z) TheraCal LC a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei.

TheraBase Ca®*
Lipni kalcio išleidimo bazė / pagrindas 

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA

„TheraBase Ca“ – tai dvigubai apdorota, kalcį išskirianti, lipni bazė 
/ pagrindas. „TheraBase Ca“ cheminiu būdu jungiasi su danties 
struktūra ir išskiria kalcį. Ši medžiaga yra nepermatoma rentgeno 
spinduliams, kas palengvina jos identifikavimą rentgenogramose.

Numatytas vartotojas: Licencijuotas odontologas

Naudojimo indikacijos
 • Bazė arba pagrindas po protezais. 

Įspėjimai
 • Vengti kontakto su oda; nepolimerizuotos (met)akrilato dervos  
  jautriems žmonėms gali sudirginti odą. Kontakto atveju odą  
  nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu. 
 • Užteršimas seilėmis ir burnos skysčiais gali labai pakenkti  
  dentino surišimui. 

Perspėjimai
Kryžminis užteršimas. 
 • Gaminyje gali būti vienkartinio naudojimo elementų. Pašalinkite  
  panaudotus arba užterštus antgalius. Nevalykite,  
  nedezinfekuokite ir nenaudokite pakartotinai. 
 • Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį  
  uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte švirkštų.  
  Užterštą švirkštą išmeskite. Nevalykite ir nedezinfekuokite. 

Perspėjimai
 • Darbinis ir nusistovėjimo laikas pagreitėja šiltoje burnos  
  aplinkoje. 
 • Nenaudokite vandenilio peroksido, EDTA ar  eugenolio turinčių  
  medžiagų prieš atliekant surišimo procedūrą, nes šios  
  medžiagos gali slopinti surišimą. 
 • Nepolimerizuotos dervos jautriems žmonėms gali sudirginti  
  odą. Vengti kontakto su oda. Kontakto su oda atveju odą  
  nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu. 
 • Kad išvengtumėte polimerizavimo ar užsikimšimo, dvigubo  
  švirkšto statinio maišymo antgalį reikia palikti vietoje iki kito  
  naudojimo. Po naudojimo burnoje, prieš padedant jį į vietą,  
  reikėtų jįnuvalyti naudojant dezinfekavimo skystį. 
 • Kiekvieno komponento galiojimo pabaigos datos nurodytos ant  
  jų etikečių. 
 • Pareikalavus galima gauti saugos duomenų lapą. 
 • Saugos duomenų lapas pateikiamas adresu www.bisco.com. 
 • Pareikalavus galima gauti naudojimo instrukciją.
 • Naudojimo instrukcija pateikta adresu www.bisco.com.

TECHNINĖ INFORMACIJA
 Darbinis laikas: Mažiausiai 1 min. (su maišymu) esant 22°C  
 (71,6°F) temperatūrai 
 Nusistovėjimo laikas: Daugiausia 5 min. esant 37°C (98,6°F)  
 temperatūrai 
 Darbinis laikas ir nusistovėjimo laikas gali skirtis priklausomai nuo  
 laikymo sąlygų, temperatūros, drėgmės ir pan. 

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Paruošimo procedūros
 1. Danties pulpos ekspozicijos atveju „BISCO“ rekomenduoja  
  naudoti „TheraCal LC“ kaip pulpos dangalą.
 2. Preparatą išvalykite pemza ir vandeniu. Kruopščiai išskalaukite. 
 3. Visą vandenį nuo preprarato paviršiaus pašalinkite stipria  
  oro srove 3–5 sekundes. Nesausinkite. (Preparatą  
  saugokite nuo užteršimo. Jei įmanoma, naudokite koferdamą,  
  kaip rekomenduojama.) 

Maišymo procedūros
 1. Nuo dvigubo švirkšto nuimkite švirkšto dangtelį. 
 2. Nedidelį kiekį medžiagos išleiskite ant maišymo padėklo, kad  
  pašalintumėte visas kiekvienos dvigubo švirkšto kameros  
  ertmes. 
 3. Pritvirtinkite maišymo antgalį prie dvigubo švirkšto,  
  sulygiuodami raktą ir kištuką. Tada fiksavimo mechanizmą  
  pasukite 
  pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, kol jis užsifiksuos. 
 4. Paspauskite stūmoklį, kad sumaišytumėte ir išleistumėte  
  „TheraBase Ca“. (Informacijos apie darbo ir nusistovėjimo laiką  
  žr. skyrių „TECHNINĖ INFORMACIJA“ .) 

Bazės / pagrindo klojimo procedūros
 1. Tiesiogiai iš dozavimo švirkšto „TheraBase Ca“ priemonės  
  uždėkite ant paruoštos angos dentino paviršių. 
 2. Kaitinkite šviesa 20–30 sekundžių arba leiskite sustingti  
  savaime. (Naudojant savaiminio sustingimo režimą, net ir  
  trumpai šviesa pakaitinus kraštus galutinis nusistovėjimas bus  
  paspartintas.) 

NAUDINGI PATARIMAI
 • Priemonę „TheraBase Ca“ palikus ant maišymo padėklo gali  
  pasirodyti, kad ji nestingsta. Taip yra dėl polimerizacijos  
  proceso deguonies slopinimo. Galite būti tikri, kadproduktas  
  įprastai polimerizuosis (nusistovės) rekonstruojant. 

HIGIENA:Rekomenduojama naudoti įprastą apsauginį higieninį 
uždangalą, kad per procedūrą neužterštumėte dvigubų „TheraBase 
Cu“ švirkštų. 

IŠMETIMAS: Peržiūrėkite bendruomenės nuostatas dėl atliekų. 
Jei jos neapibrėžtos, žr. nacionalines arba regionines nuostatas 
dėl atliekų. 

LAIKYMAS: Laikykite kambario temperatūroje (20°C / 68°F–25°C 
/ 77°F). 

GARANTIJA:  „BISCO, Inc.“ prisiima atsakomybę pakeisti aminius, 
jei bus įrodyta, kad jie turi trūkumų. Jei produktas buvo naudojamas 
nesilaikant nurodymų, „BISCO Inc.“ neprisiima atsakomybės už 
patirtus tiesioginius ar netiesioginius nuostolius ar žalą. Prieš 
pradėdamas naudoti produktą, vartotojas privalo patikrinti, ar 
produktas tinka numatomai paskirčiai. Naudotojas prisiima visą su 
tuo susijusią riziką ir atsakomybę.

PASTABA:  Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite „BISCO“ 
ir kompetentingai naudotojo ir (arba) paciento ES šalies narės 
institucijai. 

PAKARTOTINAI UŽSAKOMI REIKMENYS: X-81270P – 20 dydžio 
automatinio maišymo kaniulės antgaliai (30 vnt.).

* „TheraBase“ ir TheraCal LC yra „BISCO, Inc.“ registruotieji prekių  
 ženklai.

TheraBase Ca®*
Samoutwardzalny podkład/baza uwalniający wapń 

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

TheraBase Ca jest podwójnie utwardzanym, uwalniającym wapń, 
samowiążącym podkładem/bazą. TheraBase Ca chemicznie wiąże 
się ze strukturą zęba i uwalnia wapń. Jest nieprzepuszczalny dla 
promieni rentgenowskich, co pozwala na jego łatwą identyfikację na 
zdjęciach rentgenowskich.

Docelowy użytkownik: Licencjonowany lekarz stomatolog

Wskazania do stosowania:
 • Baza lub podkład pod wypełnienia. 

Ostrzeżenia:
 • Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice  
  metakrylowe mogą powodować skórne reakcje uczuleniowe u  
  osób podatnych. W przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą  
  z mydłem. 
 • Zanieczyszczenie śliną i płynem w jamie ustnej bardzo pogarsza  
  jakość wiązania z zębiną. 

Środki ostrożności:
Zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe: 
 • Produkt może zawierać artykuły przeznaczone do jednorazowego  
  użytku. Zużyte lub zanieczyszczone końcówki należy  
  zutylizować. Nie wolno czyścić, dezynfekować ani używać  
  ponownie. 
 • Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie typowych osłon  
  higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek zanieczyszczenia  
  strzykawek. Jeśli dojdzie do zanieczyszczenia strzykawki, należy  
  ją wyrzucić. Nie wolno czyścić ani dezynfekować. 

Środki ostrożności:
 • Czas pracy i czas wiązania ulegają przyśpieszeniu w ciepłym  
  środowisku jamy ustnej. 
 • Przed procedurą wiązania nie należy stosować materiałów  
  zawierających nadtlenek wodoru, EDTA lub eugenol, ponieważ  
  materiały te mogą hamować wiązanie. 
 • Niespolimeryzowane żywice mogą wywołać podrażnienie skóry u  
  osób wrażliwych. Unikać kontaktu ze skórą. W przypadku  
  kontaktu ze skórą umyć dokładnie wodą z mydłem. 
 • Aby zapobiec polimeryzacji lub zatkaniu, podwójną strzykawkę  
  mieszającą należy zamykać zatyczką aż do następnego użycia.  
  W przypadku zastosowania strzykawki wewnątrz ust pacjenta  
  przed odłożeniem do przechowania należy wytrzeć ją środkiem  
  odkażającym. 
 • Daty ważności poszczególnych składników znajdują się na ich  
  etykietach. 
 • Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na żądanie. 
 • Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na stronie www. 
  Bisco.com. 
 • Instrukcja użytkowania dostępna na żądanie.
 • Instrukcja użytkowania dostępna na stronie www.bisco.com.

INFORMACJE TECHNICZNE
 Czas działania: Co najmniej 1 minuta (obejmuje czas mieszania) w  
 temperaturze 22°C (71,6°F) 
 Czas utwardzania: Maksimum 5 minut w temperaturze 37°C  
 (98,6°F) 
 Czas pracy i czas wiązania mogą się różnić w zależności od  
 warunków przechowywania, temperatury, wilgotności itp. 

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Procedury przygotowawcze 
 1. Jeżeli dojdzie do odsłonięcia miazgi, firma BISCO zaleca  
  nałożenie preparatu TheraCal LC jako środka do bezpośredniego  
  pokrycia miazgi.
 2. Wyczyść preparację pumeksem i wodą. Dokładnie wypłukać. 
 3. Usuń z powierzchni całą wodę za pomocą silnego strumienia  
  powietrza, osuszając ją od 3 do 5 sekund. Nie przesusz  
  powierzchni. (Chroń opracowany ubytek przed skażeniem. W  
  stosownych przypadkach zalecane jest użycie koferdamu). 

Procedura mieszania:
 1. Zdejmij zatyczkę z podwójnej strzykawki. 
 2. Wyciśnij niewielką ilość materiału na podkładkę do mieszania,  
  aby usunąć puste przestrzenie w każdej z komór podwójnej  
  strzykawki. 
 3. Załóż końcówkę mieszającą na podwójną strzykawkę,  
  dopasowując występ do rowka wpustowego. Obróć mechanizm  
  blokujący w prawo w celu zablokowania końcówki na swoim  
  miejscu. 
 4. Naciśnięcie tłoczka spowoduje wymieszanie i wyciśnięcie  
  materiału TheraBase Ca. (Patrz punkt „DANE TECHNICZNE”,  
  aby uzyskać informacje o czasie działania i utwardzania). 

Procedura nakładania bazy/podkładu:
 1. Materiał TheraBase Ca nakładaj na powierzchnie zębiny  
  opracowanego ubytku bezpośrednio ze strzykawki dozującej. 
 2. Utwardź materiał naświetlając go przez 20—30 sekund lub  
  pozostaw do samoutwardzenia. (W przypadku zastosowania  
  samoutwardzenia, naświetlenie marginesów cementu przez  
  krótki czas przyspieszy proces uzyskania ostatecznego  
  wiązania). 

POMOCNE WSKAZÓWKI 
 • Materiał TheraBase Ca pozostawiony na podkładce do mieszania  
  może nie ulec utwardzeniu. Jest to spowodowane hamowaniem  
  przez tlen procesu polimeryzacji. Należy odczekać w celu  
  upewnienia się, że  materiał ulegnie prawidłowemu utwardzeniu  
  na dnie ubytku w standardowy sposób. 

HIGIENA: Podczas zabiegu zalecane jest stosowanie ogólnie 
dostępnych osłon higienicznych, aby uniknąć jakiegokolwiek 
zanieczyszczenia strzykawek z materiałem TheraBase Ca w czasie 
zabiegu. 

UTYLIZACJA: Postępować zgodnie z przepisami wspólnotowymi 
dotyczącymi odpadów. W przypadku braku takich uregulowań 
postępować zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi lub regionalnymi 
dotyczącymi odpadów. 

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej 
(20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F) 

GWARANCJA: Spółka BISCO Inc. potwierdza, że ponosi 
odpowiedzialność za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia 
wad. BISCO Inc. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności z tytułu żadnych 
szkód ani strat bezpośrednich ani następczych wynikających ze 
stosowania produktów albo z niezdolności do stosowania produktów 
zgodnie z opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik ma obowiązek 
określenia przydatności produktu do przewidzianego zastosowania. 
Użytkownik przyjmuje na siebie wszelkie związane z tym ryzyko i 
odpowiedzialność.

UWAGA: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy zgłaszać do firmy 
BISCO oraz do właściwego organu państwa członkowskiego UE, w 
którym użytkownik i/lub pacjent ma siedzibę. 

PONOWNE ZAMAWIANIE AKCESORIÓW: X-81270P — końcówki 
kaniuli z funkcją automatycznego mieszania, 20 G (30 szt.).
* TheraBase i TheraCal LC są zarejestrowanymi znakami  
 handlowymi firmy BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Bază/căptușeală autoadezivă cu eliberare de calciu 

INFORMAȚII GENERALE

TheraBase Ca este o bază/căptușeală autoadezivă, cu priză duală 
și eliberare de calciu. TheraBase Ca se leagă chimic de structura 
dintelui și eliberează calciu. Produsul este radioopac, permițând astfel 
identificarea ușoară pe radiografii.

Utilizator vizat: Stomatolog autorizat

Indicații de utilizare:
 • Bază sau căptușeală sub restaurări. 

Avertizări:
 • A se evita contactul cu pielea, rășinile de (met)acrilat  
  nepolimerizate pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele  
  susceptibile. În caz de contact, spălați pielea cu apă și săpun. 
 • Saliva și contaminarea cu fluide orale compromit serios  
  adeziunea dentinei. 

Precauții:
Contaminare încrucișată: 
 • Produsul poate conține elemente care sunt destinate pentru a  
  fi utilizate o singură dată. Eliminați vârfurile utilizate sau  
  contaminate. Nu curățați, nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați. 
 • Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție ușor  
  disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor în timpul  
  tratamentului. Dacă seringa devine contaminată, eliminați  
  seringa. Nu curățați și nu dezinfectați. 

Precauții:
 • Timpii de lucru și de priză vor fi accelerați datorită mediului  
  intraoral cald. 
 • Nu utilizați materiale care conțin peroxid de oxigen, EDTA sau  
  eugenol înainte de desfășurarea procedurii adezive, deoarece  
  aceste materiale pot preveni adeziunea. 
 • Rășinile nepolimerizate pot cauza sensibilizarea cutanată la  
  persoanele susceptibile. A se evita contactul cu pielea. În caz  
  de contact, spălați pielea abundent cu apă și săpun. 
 • Pentru a preveni polimerizarea sau colmatarea, vârful de  
  amestecare statică al seringii duble ar trebui să nu fie îndepărtat  
  până la următoarea aplicație. În cazul utilizării intraorale,  
  produsul trebuie curățat cu dezinfectant înainte de depozitare. 
 • A se vedea etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele  
  de expirare specifice. 
 • Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la cerere. 
 • Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la www.bisco.com. 
 • Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la cerere.
 • Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la www.bisco.com.

INFORMAȚII TEHNICE
 Timp de lucru: Minim 1 minut (include amestecarea) la 22 °C  
 (71,6 °F) 
 Timp de priză: Maxim 5 minute la 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 Timpii de lucru și de priză pot varia în funcție de condițiile de  
 depozitare, temperatură, umiditate etc. 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Proceduri de preparare 
 1. Dacă are loc expunerea pulpei dentare, BISCO recomandă  
  utilizarea TheraCal LC drept agent de acoperire a pulpei  
  dentare.
 2. Curățați prepararea cu piatră ponce și apă. Clătiți din  
  abundență. 
 3. Îndepărtați toată apa de suprafață direcționând un jet puternic  
  de aer asupra preparării timp de 3-5 secunde. Nu desicați.  
  (Protejați prepararea împotriva contaminării. Dacă este cazul,  
  se recomandă utilizarea unei membrane din cauciuc.) 

Proceduri de amestecare 
 1. Îndepărtați capacul seringii duble. 
 2. Aplicați o cantitate redusă de material pe o plăcuță de  
  amestecare pentru a evita orice goluri din fiecare cameră a  
  seringii. 
 3. Montați vârful de amestecare pe seringa dublă prin alinierea  
  cheii și fantei pentru cheie. Apoi răsuciți mecanismul de blocare  
  în sens orar pentru fixare. 
 4. Apăsați pistonul seringii pentru a amesteca și aplica TheraBase  
  Ca. (A se vedea secțiunea „INFORMAȚII TEHNICE” pentru  
  informații referitoare la timpii de lucru și de priză.) 

Proceduri privind baza/căptușeala
 1. Aplicați TheraBase Ca pe suprafețele dentinei ale carieri  
  pregătite direct din seringa de dozare. 
 2. Permiteți fotopolimerizarea timp de 20-30 de secunde sau  
  permiteți autoadeziunea. (Atunci când folosiți modul de  
  autoadeziune, fotopolimerizarea marginilor va accelera  
  întărirea finală.) 

SUGESTII UTILE 
 • Produsul TheraBase Ca lăsat pe o lamă de amestecare poate  
  părea că nu se întărește. Acest lucru este cauzat de inhibarea  
  procesului de polimerizare de către oxigen. Nu vă faceți griji,  
  produsul se va polimeriza (întări) în mod normal în restaurare. 

IGIENĂ: Se recomandă utilizarea ambalajului igienic de protecție 
ușor disponibil pentru a evita orice contaminare a seringilor duble 
TheraBase Ca în timpul tratamentului. 

ELIMINARE: Consultați reglementările locale privind eliminarea 
deșeurilor. În absența acestora, consultați reglementările naționale 
sau regionale cu privire la eliminarea deșeurilor. 

DEPOZITARE: Depozitați la temperatura camerei (20 °C/68 °F - 25 
°C/77 °F) 

GARANȚIE: BISCO, Inc. recunoaște responsabilitatea sa de a 
înlocui produsele, dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. BISCO, Inc. 
nu acceptă răspunderea pentru eventuale daune sau pierderi, 
directe sau indirecte, provenind din folosirea sau inabilitatea de 
folosire a produselor conform descrierii. Înainte de utilizare, este 
responsabilitatea utilizatorului să determine conformitatea produsului 
cu utilizarea dorită. Utilizatorul își asumă riscul și răspunderea în 
legătură cu aceasta.

NOTIFICARE: Raportați orice incident grav la BISCO și la autoritatea 
competentă a statului membru al UE în care este stabilit utilizatorul 
și/sau pacientul. 

Pentru a comanda din nou accesorii: X-81270P – vârf canulă 
amestecare automată, calibru 20 (30 buc.).

* TheraBase și TheraCal LC sunt mărci înregistrate ale BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Samolepilna obloga za sproščanje kalcija 

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE

TheraBase Ca je dvojno utrjena samolepilna obloga za sproščanje 
kalcija. Obloga TheraBase Ca se kemično veže na strukturo zoba, 
pri čemer sprošča kalcij. Ker je radioopačna, je na radiogramih 
zlahka opazna.

Predvideni uporabnik: zobozdravnik z licenco

Indikacije za uporabo:
 • Obloga pod obnovljenimi zobmi. 

Opozorila:
 • Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Nepolimerizirane (met)akrilatne smole  
  lahko pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo kožo. Ob stiku kožo umijte  
  z milom in vodo. 
 • Slina in onesnaženje z ustnimi tekočinami izrazito poslabšajo  
  vezivnost na dentin. 

Pozor:
Navzkrižne okužbe: 
 • Izdelek lahko vsebuje elemente, ki so namenjeni zgolj enkratni  
  uporabi. Uporabljene ali okužene konice zavrzite. Konic ne  
  čistite, razkužujte in ne uporabljajte večkrat. 
 • Za preprečevanje okužbe brizg med zdravljenjem priporočamo  
  uporabo splošno dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov.  
  Okužene brizge zavrzite. Okuženih brizg ne čistite in ne  
  razkužujte. 

Previdnostni ukrepi:
 • Zaradi visoke temperature v ustnem okolju boste imeli za delo in  
  strjevanje snovi na voljo manj časa. 
 • Pred izvedbo postopka z lepilom ne uporabljajte materialov z  
  vodikovim peroksidom, EDTA ali evgenolom, saj lahko ti  
  poslabšajo vezivnost. 
 • Nepolimerizirane smole lahko pri občutljivih osebah razdražijo  
  kožo. Izogibajte se stiku s kožo. Ob stiku kožo umijte z milom in  
  vodo. 
 • Za preprečitev polimerizacije ali mašenja statične mešalne  
  konice dvojne brizge ne premikajte do naslednjega nanosa.  
  Če brizgo uporabite intraoralno, jo pred shranjevanjem obrišite z  
  razkužilom. 
 • Na oznakah posameznih komponent si oglejte roke njihove  
  uporabe. 
 • Varnostni list je na voljo na zahtevo. 
 • Varnostni list je na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com. 
 • Navodila za uporabo so na voljo na zahtevo.
 • Navodila za uporabo so na voljo na naslovu www.bisco.com.

TEHNIČNE INFORMACIJE
 Čas dela: najmanj ena minuta (vključno z mešanjem) pri 22 °C  
 (71,6 °F) 
 Čas strjevanja: največ pet minut pri 37 °C (98,6 °F) 
 Čas dela in strjevanja se lahko razlikuje glede na pogoje hrambe,  
 temperaturo, vlažnost itd. 

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Postopki s preparatom 
 1. V primeru izpostavljenosti pulpe družba BISCO priporoča  
  uporabo TheraCal LC kot sredstva za prekrivanje pulpe.
 2. Preparat očistite s plovcem in vodo. Temeljito izperite. 
 3. Površino preparata 3–5 sekund sušite z močnim zračnim curkom,  
  da z njega odstranite vso vodo. Pazite, da ga ne izsušite.  
  (Preparat zaščitite pred okužbo. V ustreznih primerih  
  priporočamo uporabo gumijastega ščitnika.) 

Postopki mešanja 
 1. Z dvojne brizge odstranite pokrov. 
 2. Manjšo količino materiala nanesite na podlago za mešanje, da  
  odpravite morebitne prazne prostore v komorah dvojne brizge. 
 3. Mešalno konico namestite na dvojno brizgo tako, da vodilni  
  čep poravnate z utorom. Nato mehanizem obrnite v smeri  
  urinega kazalca, da se zaskoči na mesto. 
 4. Za mešanje in nanos obloge TheraBase Ca pritisnite na bat.  
  (Za informacije o času dela in strjevanja glejte razdelek  
  „TEHNIČNE INFORMACIJE“.) 

Postopki nanašanja obloge
 1. Oblogo TheraBase Ca v pripravljeni votlini nanesite na dentinsko  
  površino neposredno iz brizge. 
 2. Oblogo 20–30 sekund utrjujte z lučjo ali pustite, da se utrdi sama.  
  (Ob uporabi načina s samoutrjevanjem lahko s kratkim dodatnim  
  utrjevanjem robov z lučjo pospešite končno strditev.) 

UPORABNI NAMIGI 
 • Če oblogo TheraBase Ca pustite na mešalni podlagi, bo  
  videti nestrjena. Vzrok za to je vpliv kisika, ki upočasni postopek  
  polimerizacije. Vseeno se bo izdelek med obnovo normalno  
  polimeriziral (strdil). 

HIGIENA: Za preprečevanje okužbe dvojnih brizg za oblogo 
TheraBase Ca med zdravljenjem priporočamo uporabo splošno 
dostopnih higienskih zaščitnih pripomočkov. 

ODLAGANJE: Glede odlaganja glejte določbe, ki veljajo v vaši 
skupnosti. Če niso na voljo, upoštevajte nacionalne ali regionalne 
določbe glede odlaganja. 

SHRANJEVANJE: Izdelek hranite pri sobni temperaturi (20 °C/68 
°F–25 °C/77 °F) 

JAMSTVO: Družba BISCO, Inc. priznava odgovornost za zamenjavo 
dokazano pomanjkljivih izdelkov. Družba BISCO, Inc. ne sprejema 
odgovornosti za nobeno škodo ali izgubo, bodisi neposredno ali 
posledično, ki bi izhajala iz uporabe ali nezmožnosti uporabe izdelkov 
v skladu z opisom. Uporabnik je dolžan pred uporabo izdelka preveriti 
njegovo primernost za izbrani namen. V zvezi s tem uporabnik 
prevzema vsa tveganja in vso odgovornost.

OBVESTILO: O vsakem resnem incidentu poročajte družbi BISCO in 
pristojnemu organu države članice EU, v kateri se nahaja uporabnik 
in/ali bolnik. 

PONOVNO NAROČANJE DODATNE OPREME: X-81270P – Konice 
za kanilo G 20 za samodejno mešanje (30 kosov).

* TheraBase in TheraCal LC sta registrirani blagovni znamki družbe  
 BISCO, Inc.

TheraBase Ca®*
Kendiden Adeziv Kalsiyum Salınımı Kaidesi/Lineri 

GENEL BİLGİ

TheraBase Ca ikili polimerize olan, kalsiyum salınımı yapan, 
kendinden adeziv bir kaide/linerdir. TheraBase Ca diş yapısına 
kimyasal olarak bağlanarak kalsiyum salınımı yapar. Radyo opak 
olması sayesinde radyografilerde kolay tanımlama sağlar.

Amaçlanan kullanıcı: Ruhsatlı diş hekimi

Kullanım Endikasyonları:
 • Kaide ya da Liner alt restorasyonlar. 

Uyarılar:
 • Ciltle temasından kaçının; polimerize olmayan (met)akrilat  
  reçineler hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden olabilir.  
  Temas halinde, cildi su ve sabunla yıkayın. 
 • Tükürük ve ağız sıvısı kontaminasyonu, dentin yapışmasını  
  ciddi şekilde tehlikeye atar. 

Dikkat:
Çapraz kontaminasyon: 
 • Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış öğeler içerebilir.  
  Kullanılmış veya kontamine uçları atın. Temizlemeyin,  
  dezenfekte etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın. 
 • Tedavi sırasında şırıngaların kontaminasyonunu önlemek  
  için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik koruyucu kaplama kullanımı  
  önerilir. Şırınga kontamine olursa atın. Temizlemeyin veya  
  dezenfekte etmeyin. 

Önlemler:
 • Ilık ağız içi ortamda, çalışma ve ayar süreleri kısalır. 
 • Hidrojen peroksit, EDTA veya öjenol içeren malzemeler  
  yapışmayı engelleyebileceğinden adeziv prosedürden önce bu 
  malzemeleri kullanmayın. 
 • Polimerize olmayan rezinler hassas kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine  
  neden olabilir. Ciltle temasından kaçının. Ciltle temas halinde,  
  cildi su ve sabunla iyice yıkayın. 
 • Polimerizasyonu veya tıkanmayı önlemek için, Çift Şırıngalı  
  statik karıştırma ucu bir sonraki uygulamaya kadar yerinde  
  bırakılmalıdır. İntraoral olarak kullanılırsa, saklamadan önce  
  dezenfektanla silinmelidir. 
 • Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine  
  bakın. 
 • Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir. 
 • Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir. 
 • Kullanım Talimatları istek üzerine verilir.
 • Kullanım Talimatları www.bisco.com adresinde bulunabilir.

TEKNİK BİLGİLER
 Çalışma Süresi: 22°C’de (71,6°F) minimum 1 dakika (karıştırma  
 dâhil) 
 Ayar Süresi: 37°C’de (98,6°F) maksimum 5 dakika 
 Çalışma süresi ve Ayar süresi saklama koşullarına, sıcaklığa,  
 neme vb. bağlı olarak değişebilir. 

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

Hazırlık Prosedürleri
 1. Pulpa açığa çıktığı takdirde, BISCO, pulpa kapatma maddesi  
  olarak TheraCal kullanımını önermektedir.
 2. Preparasyonu ponza ve su ile temizleyin. İyice durulayın. 
 3. Preparasyon üzerine 3 ila 5 saniye güçlü bir hava akımı  
  uygulayarak yüzeyde kalan tüm suyu giderin. Kurutmayın.  
  (Preparasyonu nemden koruyun. Uygulanabiliyorsa, diş  
  izolasyon lastiği kullanımı önerilir.) 

Karıştırma Prosedürleri
 1. Şırınga başlığını çift şırıngadan çıkarın. 
 2. Çift şırınganın her bölmesindeki boşlukları ortadan kaldırmak  
  için bir karıştırma pedine az miktarda malzeme dağıtın. 
 3. Anahtarı ve anahtar yatağını sıralayarak çift şırıngaya bir  
  karıştırma ucu takın. Ardından kilitleme mekanizmasını saat  
  yönünde çevirerek yerine oturtun. 
 4. Pistona basarak TheraBase Ca’yı karıştırın ve dağıtın. (Çalışma  
  ve ayar süresi bilgileri için “TEKNİK BİLGİLER” bölümüne  
  bakın.) 

Kaide/Liner Uygulama Prosedürleri
 1. TheraBase Ca’yı, doğrudan dağıtıcı şırıngadan hazırlanan  
  kavitenin dentin yüzeylerine uygulayın. 
 2. 20-30 saniye ışıkla polimerizasyon uygulayın ve kendi kendine  
  polimerize olmaya bırakın. (Kendi kendine polimerizasyon  
  modunu uygularken, kenarlara biraz dahi ışıkla polimerizasyon  
  uygulamak son ayarı hızlandıracaktır.) 

YARARLI İPUÇLARI
 • Karıştırma pedinde kalan TheraBase Ca ayarlanamaz  
  gibi görünebilir. Bunun nedeni polimerizasyon sürecinin  
  oksijen inhibizasyonudur. Ancak ürün, restorasyonda normal  
  şekilde polimerize olacaktır (ayarlanacaktır). 

HİJYEN:Tedavi sırasında TheraBase Ca çift şırıngalarının 
kontaminasyonunu önlemek için yaygın olarak bulunan hijyenik 
koruyucu kaplamanın kullanılması önerilir. 

BERTARAF:Atıkla ilişkili topluluk hükümlerine başvurun. Olmadıkları 
takdirde, atıkla ilişkili ulusal veya bölgesel hükümlere başvurun. 

SAKLAMA:Oda sıcaklığında saklayın (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F) 

GARANTİ: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme 
sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi 
kullanılmasından veya kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan 
veya dolaylı herhangi bir hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul 
etmez. Kullanmadan önce, ürünün kullanım amacına uygunluğunu 
belirlemek kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla 
bağlantılı olarak tüm risk ve sorumluluğu üstlenir.

UYARI: Ciddi olayları BISCO’ya ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın 
kurulu/yerleşik olduğu AB üye devletinin yetkili makamına bildirin. 

AKSESUARLARI YENİDEN SİPARİŞ ETMEK İÇİN:X-81270P – 20 
ölçülü otomatik karışımlı kanül ucu (30 adet).

* TheraBase ve TheraCal LC, BISCO, Inc.’in tescilli ticari markalarıdır.
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